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Ancient

1 Punch Marked, Attributed to Vidarbha Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.16g, Uniface, ABCD configuration, Elephant, Bull, 
double Bull with plough and geometric grain like figure encircled within dots on obverse (P.P.Kulkarni, JONS 178). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

2 Punch Marked, Attributed to Vidarbha Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.18g, Uniface, ABCD configuration, Elephant, Bull, double 
Bull with plough and geometric grain like figure encircled within dots on obverse (P.P.Kulkarni, JONS 178). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

3 Punch Marked, Attributed to Vidarbha Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.05g, Uniface, ABCD configuration, Elephant, Bull, double 
Bull with plough and geometric grain like figure encircled within dots on obverse (P.P.Kulkarni, JONS 178). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

4 Punch Marked, Attributed to Andhra Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.58g, “Shingavarman horad” type, Uniface, ABCC 
configuration, Elephant walking to left on top, crude animal figure on bottom and square box twice with dot in each compartment on 
obverse (Rajgor Series# 1/21). Very fine, very rare.

Sold `................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

5 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kosala Janapada, Silver Karshapana, 2.75g, Obv: Star with dot in centre, fish and traces of other 
symbols, Rev: Banker marks including bull, taurine, six armed and sun symbol (Rajgor, Series# 65). Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

6 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kosala Janapada, Silver Karshapana, 2.60g, Obv: English 'S' type symbol around circle and traces of 
other symbols, Rev: Various banker mark. (Rajgor Series# 65). Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

7 Punch Marked, Attributed to Avanti Janapada, Silver 1/2 Karshapana, 1.31g, Uniface type, Obv: Taurine mark in centre around 
crescent and circles (Rajgor Series# 25). Very fine.

Sold `................ Estimate: ` 500-700

8 City State Issue, Sutimati, Copper Punch Marked, 2.82g, Obv: Horse, four orb Ujjaini, tree in railing and six armed symbol, Rev: 

Traces of Brahmi legend “(suti)mati”. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

9 City State Issue, Sutimati, Copper, 3.32g, Obv: Horse standing facing to right, srivatsa symbol in front, Brahmi legend “Sutimati” 
above, Rev: Elephant walking to right with trunk upraised, Ujjaini and triangular headed standard in front tree in railing with Ujjaini 
symbol behind the Elephant. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
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10 City State Issue, Tripuri, Narmada Valley Region, Copper, 5.93g, Obv: Three arched hill with crescent, hollow cross and bold 
Ashokan Brahmi legend 'Tipuri', Rev: Blank (P.Kulkarni, ICS Newsletter no. 37). Patinated, deep bold strike, very rare in this grade.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-14,000

11 Pre Satavahana, Svamigopa, Andhra Region, Copper, 1.86g, Obv: Truiangular headed standard  on top left, bow with arrow on 

right, Brahmi legend 'Samigopa' below, Rev: Floral design (I.K.Sharma, Plate X). Patinated, extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,500-4,000

12 Post Mauryan, Marathwada/East Vidarbha Region, Probably attributed to the 'Mitra' dynasty, Copper Uninscribed die-struck, 
4.54g, “Gajalakshmi” type, Obv: Abhisheka of Goddess Lakshmi, depicted in her symbolic form as a 'Srivatsa', resting on a lotus 
pedestal and flanked by Elephants anointing her while standing on lotuses. Small ancillary symbols in the field, Rev: Elaborate tree in 
railing, flanked by small ancillary symbols like Nandipadas, 'Ujjain' symbols etc. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

13 Post Mauryan, Marathwada/South Vidarbha Region, Kukutakhada, Copper die-struck, 4.89g, “Elephant” type, Obv: Elephant 
walking to right with wavy line below, Brahmi legend “Raño Kukuta…” above, Rev: Symbols in a row, from left to right - tree-in-railing, 
circle with two lines and a triangle-headed standard above, bold Nandipada. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

14 Post Mauryan, Marathwada/South Vidarbha Region, Kukutakhada, Copper die-struck, 3.67g, “Elephant”-type, Obv: Elephant 
walking to right with horizontal triangle-headed standard above, Brahmi legend “Raño Kukutakha…”  above, Rev: Symbols in a row, 
from right to left - tree-in-railing, circle with two lines and a triangle-headed standard above, bold double-lined Nandipada. Very fine, 
rare.

Sold `................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

15 Post Mauryan, Marathwada/South Vidarbha region, Kukutakhada, Copper die-struck, 3.08g, “Elephant”-type, Obv: Elephant with 
trunk raised walking to right, wavy line with fish below Brahmi legend “…Kutapada…”  above. A countermark of tree-in-railing symbol 
in a rectangular incuse applied on the elephant, Rev: Bold Nandipada and circle to left, partly obliterated by the countermark on 
obverse. Very fine for type, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

16 Post Mauryan, Marathwada/South Vidarbha region, Kukutakhada, Copper die-struck, 2.75g, “Elephant”-type, Obv: Elephant with 
trunk raised walking to right; Brahmi legend “…Rano Ku(ta)…”  above, Rev: Bold Nandipada, a circle to its left Swastika below. Fine+, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

17 Region

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Post Mauryan, South Vidarbha , Sebaka, Copper, 6.64g, “Elephant” type, Obv: Elephant walking to right, wavy line below 
Brahmi legend “…ño Sebaka…” above, Rev: Bold Nandipada drawn with double lines, a double circle to its left and an open cross 
above the circle. Very fine, rare.
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18 Post Mauryan, North Vidarbha region, Copper Uninscribed die-struck, 6.40g, Obv: Indistinct under type, obliterated by an 'arrow in 
railing' device, Rev: indistinct. Fine+, rare.

The 'arrow in railing' symbol is noted on a seal of 'Asika Janapada' from Adam excavations. It perhaps served as an emblem for the 
Bena river valley.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

19 Indo Greeks, Apollodotos I, Silver Square Drachma, 2.06g, Bilingual series, Obv: Elephant facing right, Greek legend “BACILLIOS 
APOLLODOTOU SOTHERUS” around, Rev: Bull standing right, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Apaladatasa Tradarasa” around 
(Bopearachchi Series 4, D). Very fine, rare.  

 Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

20 Indo Greeks, Apollodotos I, Copper, 9.44g, Obv: Apollo standing holding bow and arrow, Greek legend around, Rev: Tripod of Apollo in 
dotted border, monogram to left, Kharosthi legend around (BN series 6). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

21 Indo Greeks, Antimachos II, Nikephoros, Silver Drachm, 2.31g, Bilingual series, Obv: King wearing diadem and helmet on horse 
rearing right, Kharoshthi legend “Maha Rajasa Jayadharasa Amtimakasa” around, Rev: Winged Goddess Nike advancing left, 
holding palm in outstretched right hand and fillet in left, Greek legend “BASILEWS NIKHFOROU ANTIMACOU” around 
(Bopearachchi Série 1C). Uncleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

22 Indo Greeks, Eukratides I, Copper, 7.24g, Obv: Diademed bust of Eukratides in horned boiotian helmet to right, Greek legend around, 
Rev: King on horseback with couched spears & holding palm branches (Hoover# 146). Fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

23 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachm, 1.98g, Obv: Diademed and draped bust of the ruler to right, Greek legend “BASILEOS 
SOTEROS MENANDER” around, Rev: Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa Menamdrasa” around. Uncleaned, very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

24 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachma, 2.42g, Obv: Diademed bust of king, Greek legend in continuous circle “BASILEOS 
SOTEROS MENANDROU”, Rev: Athena Alkidemos hurling thunderbolt to left, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa Tratarasa…” around 
and monogram to the right (BN series 2). Very fine+, rare.

Coins with continuous Greek legend are much rarer than other types of Menander where the legend is usually split into two directions 

along the margin.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

25 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachm, 2.38g, Obv: Diademed bust of king to left seen from behind, wearing aegis and brandishing 
spear, Rev: Athena Alkidemos advancing left, holding shield and thunderbolt, Kharoshti legend around, monogram to right 
(Bopearachchi & Rahman # 9C). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

26 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachma, 2.35g, Obv: Diademed bust of king hurling javelin to left, Greek legend in continuous circle 
“BASILEOS SOTEROS MENANDROU”, Rev: Athena Alkidemos hurling thunderbolt to right, Kharoshthi legend in continuous circle 
“Maharajasa Tratarasa Menandrasa” around and monogram to the left (BN serie 6C). Fine+, rare.

Coins with continuous Greek and Kharoshthi legends are much rarer than other types of Menander where the legends are usually split 

into two directions along the margin.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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27 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachma, 2.32g, Obv: Diademed bust of the king to right with Greek legend around, Rev: Pallas 
standing left holding shield on raised right arm and hurling thunderbolt, with Kharoshthi legend around (Mitch# 1770). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

28 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachma, 2.35g, Obv: Diademed bust of the king to right with Greek legend around, Rev: Pallas 
standing left holding shield on raised right arm and hurling thunderbolt, with Kharosthi legend around (Mitch# 1770). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

29 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Copper, 13.88g, Obv: Bust of Athena in Boiotian helmet to right, Greek legend around, Rev: Nike advancing 
to right holding wreath & palm branch, Kharosthi legend around (Hoover# 200). Patinated, unclean, very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

30 Indo Greeks, Antialcidas, Silver Drachma, 2.18g, Obv: Diademed Bust of king to right with Boiotian helmet, Greek legend around, 
Rev: Zeus enthroned, holding Nike and sceptre, the forepart of elephant to right at the foot of the throne, Kharosthi legend around 
(Hoover# 258). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

31 Indo Greeks, Antialcidas, Silver Drachma, 1.88g, Obv: Diademed Bust of king to right with Boiotian helmet, Greek legend around, 
Rev: Zeus enthroned, holding Nike and sceptre, the forepart of elephant to right at the foot of the throne, Kharosthi legend around 
(Hoover# 258). Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

32 Indo Greeks, Antialcidas, Copper, 8.11g, Obv: Bust of Zeus to right, Bactrian legend around, Rev: Two Palm branches flank by Pilei, 
monogram below (Hoover# 262). Patinated, unclean, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

33 Indo Greeks, Zoilos II, Silver Drachma, 1.74g, Obv: Diademed bust of King to right, Bactrian legend around, Rev: Athena with 
thunderbolt & shield to left, Kharosthi legend around (Hoover# 466). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

34 Indo Scythians, Spalirises with Azes, Silver Drachma, 2.41g, Obv: King on horseback riding right, wearing cataphractus and 
carrying a whip and lowered spear, Greek legend “BASILEOS MEGALOU SPALIRICOU” around, Rev: Zeus standing facing, holding 
long spear and thunderbolt, monogram under left arm, Kharosthi letter 'Si' right, Kharosthi legend naming Azes: “Maharajasa 
Mahatakasa Ayasa” (Senior 74.2). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

35 Indo Scythians, Spalirises with Azes, Silver Drachma, 2.29g, Obv: King on horseback riding right, wearing cataphractus and carrying 
a whip and lowered spear, Greek legend “BASILEOS MEGALOU SPALIRICOU” around, Rev: Zeus standing facing, holding long 
spear and thunderbolt, monogram under left arm, Kharosthi letter 'Si' right, Kharosthi legend naming Azes: “Maharajasa Mahatakasa 
Ayasa” (Senior 74.2). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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36 Indo Scythians, Spalirises with Azes, Silver Drachma, 2.28g, Obv: King on horseback riding right, wearing cataphractus and carrying a 
whip and lowered spear, Greek legend “BASILEOS MEGALOU SPALIRICOU” around, Rev: Zeus standing facing, holding long spear 
and thunderbolt, monogram under left arm, Kharosthi letter 'Si' right, Kharosthi legend naming Azes: “Maharajasa Mahatakasa 
Ayasa” (Senior 74.2). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

37 Indo Scythians, Azes, Copper, 23.77g, Obv: King mounted on a horse, holding spear with Greek legend around, Rev: Humped bull 
standing to right with Kharosthi legend around (Mitch# ACW 2236, Bopearachchi & Rahman 730). Patinated, very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

38 Indo Scythians, Azes, Silver Drachma, 2.27g, Obv: King on horseback riding right, holding whip, “ti” in Kharosthi to right, Greek legend 
“BASIELOS BASILEON MEGALOU….” Around, Rev: Athena Alkidemos standing facing, raising hand and holding spear and shield; 
monograms to left and right, Kharoshthi legend “Maharajasa Rajarajasa Mahatasa Ayasa” around (Senior 96.64D). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

39 Maharathis of Satavahana Era, Vidarbha Region, Maharathi Talathata, Copper Alloyed, 3.89g, Obv: Three-arched hill 
surmounted by crescent wavy line below; Brahmi legend above “Maharathisa Talatatha...”, Rev: Tree with broad leaves radially 
fanning out, within a railing. Very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

40 Chutus of Banvasi, Uninscribed Fractional, 0.74g, Obv: Three arched hill, Rev: Srivatsa symbol (Mitch# 57). Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

41 Satavahanas, Kausikiputra Satakarni, Copper, 5.73g, Obv: Elephant with upraised trunk to right, three arched hill above, Rev: Tree 
with inverted three-leaf branch (SCSE# B 9). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

42 Satavahanas, Vasishthiputra Satakarni, Copper, 6.12g, “Nevasa– Paithan” type, Obv: Elephant walking to right with trunk upraised, 
above four circles attached to each other, Brahmi legend “Rajno Vasi…..” around, Rev: Tree in railing. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

43 Satavahanas, Vasishthiputra Satakarni, Copper, 4.96g, “Nevasa– Paithan” type, Obv: Elephant walking to right with trunk upraised, 
above four circles attached to each other and Brahmi legend “Rajno Vasi…..” around, Rev: Tree in railing and srivatsa symbol. Very 
fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
44 Satavahanas, Vasithiputra Satakarni, Silver Drachma, 2.26g, Portrait type, Obv: Bust of the ruler to right, Brahmi legend around, Rev: 

Telugu Brahmi legend around the central symbols. Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

45 Western Kshatrapas, Nahapana, Copper, 5.33g, Overstruck on Satakarni's coin, Obv: Thunderbolt over struck on elephant, traces of 
Brahmi legend above, Rev: Tree in railing. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
46 Western Kshatrapas, Nahapan, Potin, 2.89g, Obv: Elephant to right, thunderbolt above, Rev: Tree in railing (Pieper# 825). Very fine, 

rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-3,000
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47 Kushans, Kanishka, Gold Dinar, 7.81g, Obv: King standing wearing boots and tunic, with javelin and offering sacrifice at an altar, 
Bactrian legend “ShAONANO ShAO KANEShKI KOShANO” around, Rev: Nimbate four armed Wesho/Shiva standing offering 
libations with one hand, holding Vajra, Thunderbolt in upper right hand, Trident diagonally across body with upper left hand, holding a 
deer with lower hand, Bactrian legend “OEShO” to right and Tamgha to left (Goebl# 37). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 65,000-70,000

48 Kushans, Vasudeva I, Gold Dinar, 7.97g, Obv: Nimbate king standing wearing armour and conical helmet, holding a standard and 
offering sacrifice at an altar, trident-standard with ribbons in the backdrop, Bactrian legend “ShAONANO ShAO BAZODEO 
KOShANO” around, Rev: Nimbate Shiva/Wesho with flaming halo reclining against Nandi, holding trident in one hand and a diadem in 
the other; Bactrian legend “OEShO” to right and a Tamgha in the left field (Goebl# 509). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 45,000-50,000

49 Kushans, Vasudeva I, Gold Dinar, 8.07g, Obv: Nimbate king with flaming shoulders, long flowing hair and a moustache, standing, 
wearing diademed conical helmet, armoured tunic and trousers, carrying a sword and holding trident in one hand, while offering 
sacrifice at an altar with the other; trident with pennants in the backdrop. Bactrian legend “ShAONANO ShAO BAZODEO KOShANO” 
around, Rev: Nimbate Shiva/Wesho in Dhoti, standing reclining against Nandi the bull, holding a trident in one hand and a diadem in 
the other, Bactrian legend “OEShO” to right and Tamgha to the left his head (Goebl# 528). Uncirculated, exceedingly rare in this grade.

The countenance of the ruler is executed in superb detail and gives us a clear illustration of the Kushan idea of divine kingship.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,25,000

50 Kushans, Vasudeva I, Gold Dinar, 8.06g, Obv: Nimbate king with flaming shoulders, long flowing hair and a moustache, standing, 
wearing diademed conical helmet, armoured tunic and trousers, carrying a sword and holding trident in one hand, while offering 
sacrifice at an altar with the other; trident with pennants in the backdrop. Bactrian legend “ShAONANO ShAO BAZODEO KOShANO” 
around and Brahmi letter 'Pri' in the right field, Rev: Nimbate Shiva/Wesho in Dhoti, standing reclining against Nandi the bull, holding a 
trident in one hand and a diadem in the other; Bactrian legend “OEShO” to right and Tamgha to the left his head. (Goebl# 533). 
Extremely fine+, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 70,000-80,000
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51 Kushans, Vasudeva I, Gold Dinar, 8.03g, Obv: Nimbate king with flaming shoulders, long flowing hair and a moustache, standing, 
wearing diademed conical helmet, armoured tunic and trousers, carrying a sword and holding trident in one hand, while offering 
sacrifice at an altar with the other; trident with pennants in the backdrop. Bactrian legend “ShAONANO ShAO BAZODEO KOShANO” 
around, and Brahmi letter 'Ha' in the right field, Rev: Nimbate Shiva/Wesho in Dhoti, standing reclining against Nandi the bull, holding a 
trident in one hand and a diadem in the other; Bactrian legend “OEShO” to right and Tamgha to the left his head (Goebl# 535). 
Extremely fine+, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 70,000-80,000

52 Guptas, Chandra Gupta II, Gold Dinar, 7.75g, “Archer” type, Obv: Nimbate king standing holding bow in one hand and arrow in the 
other, Brahmi legend “Chandra” below the hand holding the bow, Rev: Lakshmi seated cross-legged on a 7-petalled lotus holding lotus 
in one hand and a noose in the other Brahmi legend “Shri Vikrama” to the right and tamgha in left field (Altekar Class II variety A). Very 
fine rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

53 Guptas, Skandagupta, Gold Dinar, 9.23g, “Archer” type, Obv: Nimbate figure of standing king, holding strung bow in right and an 
arrow in the left. Garuda standard, with ribbons attached to the staff in the background, Brahmi legend “Parahitakara...” to the right, 
Rev: Nimbate Godess Lakshmi seated cross legged on bloom lotus, holding lotus flower in one hand and a noose in the other, Tamgha 
in the left field and Brahmi legend “Kramadityah” to right. Extremely fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,10,000

54 Guptas, Skandagupta, Silver Drachma, 1.81g, Obv: Bust of king facing to right, Rev: Seated Bull in centre Brahmi legend 
'Paramabhâgavata maharajadhiraja sri skandagupta kramaditya' around. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
55 Post Vakataka, Khandesh Region, Copper base alloy, 4.14g, “Vishnukudin” Type, Obv: Bull walking to right, Rev: Conch flanked 

with lamp-posts on either side in a circular border with radiating lines. Uncleaned, painated, very fine+, scarce.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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56 Post Vakataka, Khandesh Region, Copper base alloy, 4.53g, “Vishnukundin” type, Obv: Bull walking to right traces of Brahmi 
legend above, Rev: Nine pelted flower in rayed circle. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

57 Huns, Sind Region, Yasaaditya, Silver Dramma, 0.54g, Obv: Bust of king to right, wearing 'open rectangle' crown, Rev: Trident with 

curved side-prongs, with Brahmi legend “Sri Yashaaditya” around (Ref: Pankaj Tandon JONS 195, pp. 17-23). Very fine, rare.
These small enigmatic coins were discovered in Sind, and have been attributed to a local Hunnic kingdom or post-Hunnic minor 

dynasty ruling there in the 6th century.
Sold ` ................Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

58 Post Gupta Bengal, Samatata Mainamati Region, Eastern Bengal, Gold Dinar, 5.77g, Obv: King holding bow and arrow, Rev: 
Winged Goddess standing to right. Very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

Ancient World

59 Sasanian Empire, Khusru I, Silver Drachma, 4.15g, Ctesiphon (NYHCh) Mint, Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged 
headdress, Sasanian legend around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants, Mint signature to right (MAC# 1044). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

60 Sasanian Empire, Hormazd IV, Silver Drachma, 4.01g, Abrashahr (AB) Mint, Obv: Bearded bust facing right, wearing Winged 
headdress, Sasanian legend around, Rev: Fire alter with attendants, Mint signature to right (MAC# 1099). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Medieval India

61 Kalachuris, Copper, 0.88g, Obv: Elephant to right, symbols above, Rev: Seated Goddess facing front, Brahmi legend around. 
Uncleaned, very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

62 Silver Gadhiya, 3.96g, Brockage Lakhi of obverse image. Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

63 Kadambas of Goa, Sivachitta, Gold Gadyan, 4.12g, Obv: Lion to left, Sun & Moon above, Rev: Devnagari legend “Sri Spta ko tisa 
labdhavara Sivachitta vira hemadidevara Ma lavaramari” (Mitch# 238-240). Very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000
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64 Kadambas of Hangal, Toyimadeva, Gold Gadyan, 4.19g, Obv: Lion with head reverted, foreleg raised, Devnagari legend “Toyi”, 
Rev: Ornamental floral scroll in border (Mitch# 225). Very fine, rare.   

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

65 Chalukya of Badami, Gold Fanam, 0.42g, Obv: Boar to right, Rev: Lion to right, crescent above. Probably unpublished, very fine, 
extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

66 Chalukyas of Kalyana, Gold Punch marked Gadyana, 3.73g, Uniface with 9 punches, Punches of 4 Lions, centre punch of Lion to 
right, surrounded by Lions x 4, Kannada Sri x 2, Kannada legend x 2. Extremely fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 17,000-18,000

67 Alupas of Udupi, Gold Varaha, 3.60g, Obv: Two stylised Fishes, accosted by conch (left) & lamp (right), umbrella above, Rev: 
Devnagari legend “Sri Pa Ndya Dhanan Jaya” (Mitch# 219). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 18,000-20,000

68 Nagas of Chakrakota, Someshvaradeva, Gold Punch Marked Gadyanaka, 3.79 g, Uniface, Circumfluent and distinct punches of 
“Sri Aanana Singama” in Kannada script, Single broad central punch of 'Tiger-calf crest with Sun and moon symbols above'. The 
central punch is the royal insignia (Prabhu Sanoor, JONS 206, p. 18, No. 4). Very fine+, extremely rare.  

Title Sri Aananasingma means 'As fierce as Lion'. Vyagra-Savatsa Dhenu Lanchana, of the Nagas of Chakrakota (Modern Bastar and 
Dantewada of Chhattisgarh State).

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 90,000-1,00,000

69 Telugu Chodas of Nellore, Gold Punch Marked Gadyan, 3.75g, Uniface. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000

70 Chandellas of Jejakbhuti, Madana Varma, Copper, 1.54g, Obv: Hanuman flying to right, Rev: Devnagari legend in three lines (P.C. 
Roy, pl. 10). Fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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71 Western Gangas, Gold Gajapati Varaha, 3.85g, Obv: Caparisoned elephant to right, Rev: Scroll work with beautiful flowers (Mitch# 
193). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 16,000-17,000

72 Yadavas of Devgiri, Singhanadeva, Silver (2), 0.94g, 0.89g, Obv: lion, Rev: Devnagari legend. Very fine+ to extremely fine, scarce. 2 
coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

73 Vijaynagar Empire, Hari Hara II, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.69g, Obv: Lord Shiva & Parvati seated, Rev: Devnagari legend “Sri Pratapa 
Harihara” (K Ganesh# 9.16). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

74 Vijaynagar Empire, Devaraya I, Gold 2 Fanam, 0.85g, Obv: Elephant walking left with sun and moon above, Rev: Devnagari legend 
“Sri Devaraya” (K Ganesh# 9.50). Fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

75 Vijaynagar Empire, Mallikarjuna, Silver Tara, 0.25g, Obv: Bull walking to left, Rev: Devnagari legend in three lines: Mali/ karjuna/ 
Raya (Mitch# 541-544). Patinated, extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

76 Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.70g, Obv: Lord Bala Krishna seated facing, Conch to right & discus to left, 
Rev: Devnagari legend (K Ganesh# 9.84). Extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

77 Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.70g, Obv: Lord Bala Krishna seated facing, Conch to right & discus to left, 
Rev: Devnagari legend (K Ganesh# 9.84). Due to heavy striking obverse image is blurred, fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,500-5,000

78 Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Gold Varaha, 3.40g, Obv: Lord Bala Krishna seated facing, Conch to right & discus to left, Rev: 
Devnagari legend (K Ganesh# 9.84). Fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,500-9,000

79 Vijaynagar Empire, Achyutadevaraya, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.69g, “Gandabherunda” type Obv: Two headed mythical bird 
Gandabherunda holding four Elephants Rev: Devnagari legend “Sri Pra/ ta pa chyu ta/ ra ya” (Mitch# K&A 672, K Ganesh# 9.97). 
About uncirculated, Very rare in this grade .

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000
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80 Vijaynagar Empire, Achyutadevaraya, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.71g, “Gandabherunda” type Obv: Two headed mythical bird 
Gandabherunda holding four Elephants in beak, Rev: Crude Devnagari legend “Sri Pra/ ta pa chyu ta/ ra ya” (Mitch# K&A 672, K 
Ganesh# 9.96). Very fine scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

81 Vijaynagar Empire, Ramchandradeva, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.69g, Obv: Narayana seated in Padmasana with consort Lakshmi on his 

left, Rev: Three line legend with rules between the lines “Sri Pra/ ta pa Ra ma/ cha (m)dra” (K Ganesh# 9.45). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

82 Vijaynagar Empire, Venkitapati Raya III, Gold Varaha, 3.38g, Obv: Lord Tirupati Balaji / Venkateshwara standing front, Rev: 

Devnagari legend “Sri Venkatesvaraya namah” (Mitch 833). Deep bold strike, extremely fine, very rare in this grade.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 18,000-20,000

83 Vijaynagar Empire, Tirumalaraya, Gold 1/2 Varaha, 1.69g, Obv: Ram seated cross legged with Sita seated beside him in right and 
Lakshmana standing on left, Rev: Faint Devnagari legend (K Ganesh # 9.117). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

84 Banas of Madurai, Copper, 3.38g, Obv: Garuda running left, holding a serpent on right hand, flank by conch & discus, Rev: Three line 

Tamil legend “Sa ma ra/ ko la/ ka la n” (K Ganesh# 8.7). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Delhi Sultanate

Truks

85 Ghiyath al din Balban, Gold Tanka, 10.73g, “al-imam” type, Hadrat Delhi Mint, Mint name in margins (G&G# D155). Very fine, rare.   

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

86 Ghiyath al din Balban, Silver Tanka, 10.78g, Hadrat Dehli Mint (G&G# D157). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Suris

87 Sher Shah Suri, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, Pandua Mint, AH 948 (G&G# D790). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

88 Sher Shah Suri, Copper Paisa, 20.31g, Hissar Mint, Swastik as a mint mark (G&G# D857). Extremely fine rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

89 Islam Shah Suri, Silver Rupee, 11.25g, “Mintless- Bengal” type, AH 954, legend both side's within a circle, probably struck in 

Satgaon (G&G# D982). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,500-4,000
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Bengal Sultanate

90 Shams-al-din Iltusmish, 10.82g, Iltutmish
Iltutmish

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

91 Sikandar bin Ilyas, Silver Tanka, 10.83g, Hadrat Firuzabad Mint (G&G# B181). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

92 Shams al din Muhammad Ghazi, Silver, 11.57g, Arkan Mint, AH 962, Obv: Persian legend “Muhammad Shah ghazi khallada allah 
mulkahu wa sultanhu & shams al dunya wa'l din abu'l muzaffar” in margin, Rev: Kalima (G&G# B960). Extremely fine, very rare.

The weakening of Suri power the Governor of Bengal assumed independence with the title Shams al din Muhammad Ghazi. His coins 
were strucked on the rupee standard with the mint name Arkan but most probably they were struck at Lakhnauti & Chunar & they are all 
very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

Madura Sultanate

93 Muhammad Damghan Shah, Billion Jital, 3.48g, AH 741, Obv: Persian legend “Al sultan al azam Ghiyath al duniya wa'l din”, Rev: 
“Muhammad Damghan Shah” in triangle, date written out in margin in words (G&G# MD14). Uncleaned, very fine+, extremely rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

Bahamani Sultanate

94 Muhammad Shah I, Silver Tanka, 10.72g, Ahsanabad Mint, AH 776 (G&G# BH27). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

95 Firuz Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.97g, Ahsanabad Mint, AH 813 (G&G# BH63). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

96 Firuz Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.84g, Ahsanabad Mint, AH 822 (G&G# BH63). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Silver Tanka, struck in the name of  (Sultan of Delhi) and Caliph al-Mustansir, Obv: Arabic 
legend al-Sultan al- Mu'azzam Shams al-Dunya wa al-Din Abu al-Muzaffar  al-Sultan Nasir Amir al-Muminin within square 
border, Rev: Kalima and Arabic legend “al-Mustansir Billah Amir al-Muminin”, AH date in words around (not visible clearly) within circle 
(G&G# B48). Very fine+, rare.

90

92

94 95 96

93



97 Ahmad Shah I, Silver Tanka, 9.68g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 826 (G&G# BH71). Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

98 Ahmad Shah II, Silver Tanka, 10.48g, Muhammadabad Mint, AH 857 (G&G# BH83). Fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

99 Muhammad Shah III, Silver Tanka, 10.93g, Hadrat Muhammadabad Mint, AH 878 (G&G# BH112). Cleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

Bijapur Sultanate

100 Anonymous issue, Gold Hudki Pagoda, 3.32g, uncertain symbols on both sides (G&G# BJ49). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-11,000

Malwa Sultanate

101 Nasir Shah, Gold Square Tanka, 11.03g, “al wathiq” type, AH 908 (G&G# M105). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 45,000-50,000

Mughal

102 Babur, Silver Shahrukhi, 3.75g, Agra Mint (Name off flan) (Album 2462.3 & Rahman 100). Fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

103 Babur, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.69g, “Mintless and Dateless” type, Kabul style, with 'Badshah Ghazi' after the ruler's name (Album 
2462.3). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

104 Babur, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.58g, “Mintless and Dateless” type, Kabul style, with 'Badshah Ghazi' after the ruler's name (Album 

2462.3). Fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

105 Babur, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.41g, “Mintless and Dateless” type, Kabul style, with 'Badshah Ghazi' after the ruler's name (Album 
2462.3). Fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

st106 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.55g, 1  reign, Agra Mint, Obv: King's name in one-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab”. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000
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st107 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 3.82g, 1  reign, Agra Mint, Obv: King's name in three-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab”. Very fine, rare.

Sold `  ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

st108 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.68g, 1  reign, Agra Mint, Obv: King's name in three-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab”. Fine+, rare.

Sold `  ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

st109 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.33g, 1  reign, Agra Mint, Obv: King's name in three-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab”. Fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

st110 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.61g, 1  reign, Agra Mint, Obv: King's name in three-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada in circular cartouche and names of Caliphs around. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

st111 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.77g, 1  reign, Agra mint, Obv: King's name in three-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab” in circular cartouche. Very fine, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

st112 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.72g, 1  reign, Kabul Mint, Obv: King's name in elongated cartouche, other titles and mint name (Partial 
visible) in margin, Rev: Shahada and names of Caliphs around. Fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

st113 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.23g, 1  reign, Kabul Mint, Obv: King's name in star-shaped cartouche, other titles and mint name 
(Partial visible) in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab” in star-shaped cartouche. Very 
fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

st114 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.30g, 1  reign, Kabul mint, Obv: King's name in three-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab” in circular cartouche. Very fine+, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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st115 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.36g, 1  reign, Kabul mint, Obv: King's name in three-arched Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada and invocation “Yarzaq Allah Man yashao Bi-Ghayr Hisab” in circular cartouche. Very fine, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

st116 Humayun, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.34g, 1  reign, Lahore Mint, Obv: King's name in elongated Mihrab-shaped cartouche, other titles and 
mint name in margins, Rev: Shahada in circular cartouche, names of Caliphs around. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

117 Lahore 106.4

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000

118 Akbar, Silver Rupees (5), “Jalalahu” type, Ahmedabad Mint, Ilahi Month Khurdad, Year 46, Azar, Year 4X, Di, Year 47, Bahaman, Year 
46 & Isfandarmuz, Year 4X (KM# 93.2). Very fine to very fine+. 5 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

119 Akbar, Silver Rupees (4), “Jalalahu” type, Ahmedabad Mint, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht, Year 4X, Azar, Year 39, Azar, Year 43, Bahaman, 
Year 4X (KM# 93.2). Very fine to very fine+. 4 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

120 Akbar, Silver Rupees (13), Complete set of different Ilahi Month, “Jalalahu” type, Ahmedabad Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardi, Year 4X, 
Farwardin (Month ending with “Nun”), 4X, Ardibihisht, 4X, Khurdad, 40, Tir, 40, Amardad, 4X, Shahrewar, 43, Mihir, 50, Aban, 46, Azar, 
4X, Di, 39, Bahaman, 39 & Isfandarmuz, 47 (KM# 93.2, ). Very fine+ to extremely fine+, rare as a complete set 13 coins. 

There are 12 Ilahi Months but Month Farwardi has 2 variations “Farwardi” & “Farwardin”. Present set is having both the variation of this 
Month makes complete set of 13 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

Akbar, Gold, Mohur, 10.81g, “Kalima” type, Dar ul Sultanate Mint, AH 975 (KM# ). Very fine+, very rare.  
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121 Akabr, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.45g, “Kalima” type, Ahmedabad Mint (Off flan), AH 982 (KM# 60.3). Very fine, rare.   
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

122 Akbar, Copper, 1/2 Dam, 10.16g, Balapur Mint (KM# 23.11). Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

123 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, “Jalalahu” type, Burhanpur Mint, Ilahi Month Amardad (KM# 93.7). Very fine+, scarce. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

124 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.39g, “Jalalahu” type, Burhanpur Mint, Ilahi Month Di (KM# 93.7). Very fine+, scarce. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

125 Akbar, Copper Damra, 4.99g, Burhanpur Mint (KM# 16.7). Very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

126
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

127 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.33g, “Kalima” type, Jaunpur Mint, AH 978 (KM# 80.10). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000
128

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

129 Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.31g, “Jalalahu” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Amardad, Year 37 (KM# 88.3). Very fine+, scarce. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

130 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.21g, “Jalalahu” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Azar, Year 40 (KM# 93.11). Very fine+, scarce. 
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

131 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.37g, “Jalalahu-Octagonal borders” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht, Year 48 (KM# 94.3). Very 
fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

132 Akbar, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.76g, “Jalalahu” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Year 48 (KM# 58.2). Very fine+, very rare.   
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

133 Akbar, Copper 1/2 Damri- 1/16 dam, 1.15g, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Tir, Year 44. Uncleaned, very fine for type, extremely rare. 

Copper coins of Akbar were strucked in Dam and Tanka series with their different subsequent lower denominations. A. Liddle recorded 
Dam, Adhela (1/2 Dam), Paula (1/4 Dam) and Damri (1/8 Dam) but 1/2 Damri is not recorded in his book or nor in any other records 
known to auctioneer. Great rarity. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

Akbar, Copper Dam, 19.13g, Kalanur Mint (KM# 28.28). Very fine, rare.

Akbar, Copper Dam, 19.49g, Shahgarh urf Qanauj Mint, Swastika (Retro) on obverse (KM# 28.43). Very fine.
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134 Akbar, Copper Dam, 20.70g, Lakhnau Mint (KM# 28.35). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

135 Akbar, Silver Square 1/4 Rupee, 2.79g, “Jalalahu” type, Ilahi Month Khurdad, Year 36 (KM# 57.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

136 Akbar, Copper Dam, 20.61g, Multan Mint, Ilahi Month Azar, Year 39 (Die re engraved for numeral 8 to 9). Extremely fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

137 Akbar, Gold Mohur, 10.80g, “Kalima” type, Dar ul Zarb Patna Mint (Off flan), AH 984 (KM# 108.4). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

138 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, “Jalalahu” type, Sitapur Mint, Ilahi Month Mihir, Year 49 (KM# 93.18). Extremely fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

139 Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.21g, “Jalalahu” type, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin, Year 39 (KM# 88.7). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

140 Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.34g, “Jalalahu” type, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Bahaman, Year 40 (KM# 88.7). Extremely fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

141 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.18g, “Jalalahu” type, Ujjain Mint, Ilahi Month Shahrewar, Year 4X (KM# 93.16). Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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142 Akbar, Copper, Ruba'i or 1/4 Dam, 4.78g, Obv: Swastika within dotted circle, Rev: Persian legend “Ruba'i”. Very fine, exceedingly rare.

Soon after celebrating the Islamic “Millenium” of the Nuqtavi tradition, Akbar issued a series of mintless and dateless coins, indirectly 
reflecting his status as an enlightened supreme king in a post-millenial 'timeless' world. The earliest fractional copper issues in this type 
had only the denomination mentioned on them, with a geometric design appearing on the other side. 'Nisfi' (from Farsi Nisf meaning 
'one half') and 'Ruba'i' (from Farsi Rub'a meaning 'one fourth') were the denominational terms used on these issues. The Ruba'I is 
perhaps the rarest of these coins. Only a handful is known to exist.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000

143 Jahangir, Silver Square Rupee, 11.37g, Agra Mint, AH 1020/ RY 6, Ilahi Month Di (KM# 147.1). Decorated border on both sides. 
Extremely fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-1,00,000

144 Jahangir, Silver Square Rupee, 11.05g, Agra Mint, AH 1022/ RY 8, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht (KM# 147.2). Extremely fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000

145 Jahangir, Silver Square Rupee, 11.42g, Agra Mint, AH 1027/ RY 13, Ilahi Month Tir (KM# 147.2). Tiny test mark on reverse, extremely 
fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 45,000-50,000
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146 Jahangir, Copper Heavy Dam, 24.28g, Ahmedabad Mint, AH 1015/ RY 2. Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

147 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.46g, “Muzaiyan” couplet, Ahmedabad Mint, Ilahi Month Mihir, AH 1023 (KM# 149.2). Very fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

148 Jahangir, Silver Zodiac Rupee, 10.69g, Leo, Ahmedabad Mint, AH 1027/ RY 13 (KM# 150.11). Test mark on obverse otherwise very 
fine, very rare.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

149 Jahangir, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.63g, Ahmadnagar Mint (KM# 134.1). Extremely fine, very rare.

Do-chashme “He” in the name of Jahangir, interesting. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

150 Jahangir, Copper, Falus, 13.20g, Nizamshahi standard, Ahmednagar Mint, AH 1002, Obv: Persian legend “Jahangir Badshah Zarb 
Ahmednagar”, Rev: Persian legend Fi Shuhur Sanah 1002. Patinated, extremely fine+, rare.

The Nizamshahi kingdom of Ahmednagar was partially conquered by the Mughals towards the end of Akbar's reign. Copper coins 
struck to the prevalent local standard and denominational system were sporadically struck under Akbar, Jahangir and Shahjahan.   

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

151 Jahangir, Gold Mohur, 10.95g, “Din e Panah” couplet,  Burhanpur Mint, RY 18, Ilahi Month Mihir, Obv: Persian legend “Shahe 
Nooruddin Jahangir ibn Akbar Badshah”, Rev: Persian legend “Sikka zad dar Shahr e Burhanpur Shah Dinpanah” (KM# 176.3). Very 
fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000

148 149 150
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152 Jahangir, Silver Square Heavy Rupee, 14.12g, “Shahanshah- e- zaman” couplet, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht,  AH 1020/ RY 

6, Obv: Persian legend Shahanshah- e- zaman, shahe Jahangir ibn shah Akbar, Rev: Persian legend Mahe Ardibihisht ein sikka 

dar Lahore zad bar zar (The Emperor of the world Shah Jahangir son of Shah Akbar, Month Ardibihisht, this coin struck in Gold at 

Lahore) (KM# 160.2). Very fine+, extremely rare.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,25,000

153 Jahangir, Silver Square Heavy Rupee, 13.93g, “Shahanshah- e- Oumam” couplet, Lahore Mint, RY 5, Obv: Persian legend 
Shahanshah- e- oumam, shahe Jahangir ibn shah Akbar, Rev: Persian legend Darb Isfandarmuz ein sikka dar Lahore e zad bar 
zar (The Emperor of the people/ Tribes Shah Jahangir son of Shah Akbar, Month Isfandarmuz, this coin struck in Gold at Lahore) (KM# 
160.2). Very fine+, extremely rare.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,00,000-2,50,000

154 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.11g, “Nur ud din” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Khurdad, RY 7 (KM# 145.11). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

155 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.39g, “Nur ud din” type, Patna Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin, AH 1029/ RY 15 (KM# 145.12). Very fine, 

scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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156 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, “Nur ud din” type, Patna Mint, Ilahi Month Azar, AH 1026 (KM# 145.12). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: 1,500-2,000

157 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.27g, “Nur ud din” type, Patna Mint, Ilahi Month Bahaman, AH 1021/ RY 7 (KM# 145.12). Very fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

158 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.30g, “Nur ud din” type, Qandahar Mint, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht, RY 11 (KM# 145.13). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

159 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.37g, “Nur ud din” type, Qandahar Mint, Ilahi Month Shahrewar, RY 11 (KM# 145.13). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

160 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, “Nur ud din” type, Surat Mint, Ilahi Month Azar, RY 8 (KM# 148.1). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

161 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, “Nur ud din” type, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin, RY 18 (KM# 145.17). Very fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

162 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, “Nur ud din” type, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Mihir, AH 1025 (KM# 145.17). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

163 Jahangir, Silver Rupees (3), 11.35g, 11.27g, 11.11g, “Nur ud din” type, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Mihir, RY 15, Ilahi Month Aban, AH 
1037/ RY 22 & Ilahi Month Isfandarmuz (KM# 145.17). Fine+. 3 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

164 Jahangir, Nur Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.27g, Surat Mint, AH 1035/ RY 20 (KM# 168.6). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

165 Jahangir, Nurjahan, Silver Rupee, 11.36g, Surat Mint, AH 1036/ RY 21 (KM# 168.6). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

166 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.18g, Dar ul Khilafat Akbarabad Mint, Ilahi Month Khurdad, AH 1038/ RY 2 (KM# 224.4). Very fine+, 
scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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167 Shah Jahan, Gold Mohur, 10.87g, Dar ul Khilafat Akbarabad Mint, AH 1051 (KM# 258.1). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000

168 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.22g, Akbarnagar Mint, Ilahi Month Aban, AH 1039/ RY 2 (KM# 224.5). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

169 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.33g, Bhakkar Mint, AH 1042/ RY 5 (KM# 224.7). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

170 Shah Jahan, Copper Dam (4), Bairata Mint (KM# 206.2). Very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 800-1,000

171 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupees (2), 11.46g, 11.44g, Burhanpur Mint, Ilahi Month Farwardin & Ardibihisht, AH 1039/ RY 3 (KM# 224.8). 

Very fine+, scarce. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

172 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.56g, Katak Mint, AH 1065/ RY 28, Legend on both sides enclosed in a double rectangular border, two 
bladed sword placed below the RY on left margin of reverse. Unlisted, very fine+, very rare.

The double sword, or 'Zulfiqar', is usually associated with Ali, the fourth Caliph of Islam. It accompanies his name in the marginal 

inscription.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000
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173 Shah Jahan, Gold Mohur, 10.95g, Khambayat Mint, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides (KM# 260.10). 
Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000

174 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.43g, Multan Mint, Ilahi Month Amardad, AH 1038/ RY 2 (KM# 224.15). Very fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

175 Shah Jahan, Gold Mohur, 10.97g, “Akola Hord” type, Surat Mint, RY 2, Ilahi Month Azar, Obv: Persian legend “ Sahib Qiran Sani 
Shihab ud din Muhammad Shahjahan Badshah Gazi, Rev: Kalma, Mint name & Ilahi Month (KM# 255.6). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 65,000-75,000

176 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupees (2), 11.46g, 11.40g, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Khurdad, AH 1038/ RY 2 & AH 1069/ RY 33 (KM# 224.18). Very 
fine+, scarce. 2 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

177 Shah Jahan, Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.30g, “Mintless” type (KM 211.1). Uncleaned, very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000
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178 Murad Bakhsh, Silver Rupee, 11.48g, Ahmedabad Mint, AH 1068, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides 
(KM# 272.1). Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

179 Murad Bakhsh, Silver Rupee, 11.49g, Surat Mint, AH 1068, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides (KM# 
272.3). Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

180 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, Khambayat Mint, Mint name on top, AH 1070 (KM# 300.95). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

181 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.43g, Makhsusabad Mint, AH 1116/ RY 48 (KM# 300.58). Very fine, rare.

 Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

182 Aurangzeb, Copper Paisa, 13.37g, Sholapur Mint (KM# 285.10). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

183 Aurangzeb, Copper 1/2 Paisa, 6.57g, Surat Mint (KM#283.8). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

184 Aurangzeb, Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.42g, Mint off flan probably Surat. Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

185 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, Trichanapalli Mint, AH 1106/ RY 39 (KM# 300.115). Complete mint name on bottom of reverse. 
Very fine, exceedingly rare.

Tiruchirappalli formerly Trichinopoly in English now called as Tiruchi or Trichy a city in Tamil Nadu was important town in history. It has 
played very important role during Mughal campaign of extreme South. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,10,000
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186 Kam Bakhsh, Copper, Paisa, 13.55g, “Din Panah” couplet, Dar ul Zafar Bijapur Mint. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

187 Shah Alam, Copper Paisa, 13.47g, Ahmednagar Mint, Mint name on top, RY 3. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

189 Shah Alam II AH (12)01

 Hyderabad Nizams Issue.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

190 Shah Alam, Copper Paisa, 13.89g, Sholapur Mint (KM# 341.3). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

191 Jahandar Shah, Gold Mohur, 10.92g, “Abu al Fatah” type, Dar ul Khilafat Shahjahanbad Mint, AH 1124/ RY Ahad (KM# 368.6). 
Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 60,000-65,000

192 Jahandar Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.29g, “Sahib Qarin” type, Tatta Mint, AH (112)4/ RY Ahad (KM# 364.20). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

193 Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupee, 11.27g, Dar ul Mulk Kabul Mint (KM# 377.37). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

194 Rafi ud Darjat, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, Multan Mint, AH 1131/ RY Ahad (KM# 405.15). Dotted circle on both sides, beautiful centrally 

struck. Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

188 Muhammad Akbar II,  Copper Paisa,  16.93g, Sironj Mint , RY 2. Very fine, rare.
Tonk State Issue.

 , Copper Paisa, 14.04g, Khujista Bunyad Mint, . Very fine, rare.   
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195 Shah Jahan II, Silver Rupee, 11.26g, Dar ul Khilafat Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 11XX/ RY Ahad (KM# 415.23). Very fine.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

196 Shah Jahan II, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, Surat Mint, AH 1131/ RY Ahad (KM# 415.24). Complete mint name & complete date. Very fine+, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

197 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.16g, Akhtarnagar Awadh Mint, AH 1135/ RY 5 (KM# 436.11var). Complete mint name on 
bottom of reverse. Extremely fine for type, rare.

Muhammad Shah Akhtarnagar Awadh Mint coins having mint name on top but in this coin mint name is on bottom thus very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

198 Muhammad Shah, Gold Pagoda, 2.80g, Ganjikot Mint (KM# E440.3). Complete mint name on reverse. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,000-25,000

199 Muhammad Shah, Gold Mohur, 10.62g, Gwalior Mint, AH 11XX/ RY 28 (KM# 438.7). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 60,000-65,000

200 Muhammad Shah, Silver, 1/32 Rupee, 0.33g, Khujista Bunyad Mint, AH 115(8)/ RY 27 (KM# A431). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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201 Muhammad Shah, Gold Mohur, 10.81g, Sironj Mint, AH 11XX (Mint not listed in KM). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 60,000-65,000

202 Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupees (5), Bareli Mint, AH (11)63/ RY 2, AH (11)64/ RY 3, AH 1165/ RY 4, AH (116)6/ RY 5 & AH (1)166/ RY 6 

(KM# 446.21). Very fine to very fine+. 5 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

203 Ahmed Shah, Copper, Paisa, 13.77g, Khujista Bunyad Mint, RY 4 (Mint not listed in KM). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

204 Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, Sikakul Mint, RY 7?, flower as a mint mark on reverse. Very fine+, very rare.

These coins were probably struck by Nizams of Hyderabad on period of uncertainty following the death of Nizam ul-Mulk Asaf Jah I in 
1749, silver rupee struck under the authority of Nawabs of Rajahmundry and Srikakulam, in the name of Ahmad Shah Bahadur. 
Rupees of this mint are generally rare and those in the name of Ahmad Shah Bahadur are much rarer than either Muhammad Shah or 
Alamgir II. Sikakul, or Srikakulam, was a thriving port city on the eastern coast, benefitting from trade between Bengal and the 
Coromandel Coast and also transoceanic trade with Burma and the Dutch East Indies.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

Independent Kingdoms

Assam

205 Gaurinatha Simha, Silver Rupee, 11.34g, SE 1707/6, legend on both sides, Lion to left (KM# 218). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,700-2,000

206 Gaurinatha Simha, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, SE 1716, legend on both sides, Lion to left (KM# 218). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,700-2,000

207 Silver 1/2 Rupee (5). Various ruler & types. Very fine to very fine+. 5 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,500-4,000
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Cooch Behar

208 Shivendra Narayan, Silver Nazarana 1/2 Rupee, 4.33g, legend on both sides, Obv: Úrî Úrî/Úiva Charana/Kamala Madhu/Karasya, 
Rev: Úrî Úrî/Shivendra/Nârâyana/Bhup (RB. 71, Bose N-2.2, KM# 151). Very fine, extremely rare. 

Cooch Behar coins struck from this reign onwards were for presentation- Nazarana purposes, presumably to British officers at the time 
of the installation of the ruler. Most of the examples cited in RB are in British museums

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-45,000

Maratha

209 Aurangnagar- Mulher, Silver Rupee, 11.20g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Devnagari “Mu” on obverse. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

210 Ja'affarabad- Chandor, Silver Rupee, 11.18g, AH 1196/ RY 23, in the name of Shah Alam II (M&W# T1a). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000 

211 Ja'affarabad- Chandor, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.56g, in the name of Shah Alam II (M&W# T1c). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

212

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

213 Gulshanabad- Nashik, Copper Paisa, 17.67g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Battle axe as a mint mark (Unlisted in Maheshwari & 
Wiggins). Complete mint name on reverse. Very fine for type, extremely rare.
The mint charter given in 1765 to the contractor to run the mint at Nasik (Gulshanabad) does not make a mention of any copper coins 

being produced there. On this coin, the mint-name 'Gulshanabad' is almost fully visible, with the mark of a battle-axe placed within the 

'N' of 'Gulshan'. Similar symbol is also seen on some silver rupees of this mint. This is rare Maratha coin, only a couple of other pieces 

are known to exist.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

214 Muhiabad- Poona, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.64g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Ankush as a mint mark (M&W# T4). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Vaphgaon, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.29g (Not listed in M&W). Very fine, extremely rare.

Fractional coin of this rare mint are not listed in any major reference catalogue & are extremely rare.
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215 Muhiabad- Poona, Silver 1/8 Rupee, 1.20g, in the name of Ali Gauhar- Shah Alam II, Ankushi series but the mint mark not visible on the 
coin. Uncleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

216 Nagpur Bhonsla, Anonymous Copper Paisa, 10.62g, Obv: Human face with Persian legend, Rev: Mint name in crude Persian legend 
(Unlisted in P.Kulkarni book of Coinage of Bhonsla Rajas of Nagpur). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

217 Qille Venkatgiri, Gold Fanam, 0.37g, Obv: Five headed Cobra snake, Rev: Devnagari legend Qille Venkatgiri (M&W# T5). Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

218 Sarkar Torgal, Silver Rupee, 11.29g, in the name of Muhammad Shah (M&W# T1a). Very fine, scarce.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

219 Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.35g, Pseudo name Arkat but may struck some were in South Maharashtra / North Karnataka region, in the name of 
Shah Alam II, Trident as a mint mark (Not listed in Wiggins). Very fine+, extremely rare.

Rupees of this type were attributed to Danish India”- Tranquebar on the basis of the AH/RY combination by Uno Jensen. However their 
find-spots are invariably located in the South Maharashtra / North Karnataka region, where the 'Arcot' rupees had been popular as 
standard currency and even inspired issues of Maratha mints such as Dharwad. There is a good chance that these coins were struck at 
one of the local mints in the region, most likely controlled by the Patwardhan Sardars. A half rupee of this type is being offered for the 
first time at an auction.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000

Mysore

220 Haider Ali, Gold Pagoda, 3.37g, Obv: Lord Shiva Parvati seated, Rev: Persian letter “He” on granulated field (KM# 15). Very fine+, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,000-12,000

221 Haider Ali, Gold Pagoda, 3.42g, Obv: Lord Shiv Parvati seated, Rev: Persian letter “He” on granulated field (KM# 15). Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,000-12,000

222 Tipu Sultan, Gold Pagoda, 3.43g, Nagar Mint, AH 1200/ RY 4, Obv: Persian legend & date, Rev: Persian “He” and Mint name in 
granulated field (KM# 109). Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000
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223 Tipu Sultan, Gold Pagoda, 3.42g, Nagar Mint, AM 1215/ RY 5, Obv: Persian legend & date, Rev: Persian “He” and Mint name in 
granulated field (KM# 109). Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

224 Tipu Sultan, Copper Paisa, 5.44g, Nazarbar Mint, AM 1216, Obv: Elephant to left, date above, Rev: Mint name (KM# 113). Very fine, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

225 Tipu Sultan, Gold Pagoda, 3.44g, Patan Mint, AH 1198/ RY 1, Obv: Persian legend & date, Rev: Persian “He” and Mint name in 
granulated field (KM# 129). Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

226 Tipu Sultan, Copper Paisa (2), 6.15g & 5.41g, Faiz Hisar Mint & Farrukhyab-Hisar Mint, AM 1217 (KM# 63.1). Very fine to very fine+. 
2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Rohilkhand

227 Hafiz Rahmat Khan (deputing for Sa'adullah Khan), Silver Rupee, 11.08g, Muradabad Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 14, 
English letter 'W' on obverse. Very fine+, very rare. 

In the second line of obverse legend, there is a curious distinguishing mark which resembles English letter 'W'. The coin is struck 

towards the end of the Rohilla rule. Two years later, the Rohillas were defeated by a combined army of Awadh and the British, and 

Muradabad was ceded to Awadh.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

228 Silver Rupee, 11.21g, Abdullahnagar Ujhani Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, complete Mint name on reverse (KM# A6). Extremely 
fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

Sikhs

229 Ranjit Singh, Silver, 8.33g, “Goibindshahi” couplet, Peshawar Mint, VS 1892, dotted outline around leaf (KM# 98.2). Extremely fine, 
rare. 

Peshawar rupees are among the most beautifully struck coins of the Sikh empire.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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Princely States

Alwar

230 Sheodan Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.39g, Rajgarh Mint, with the name of Queen Victoria (KM# 37). Very fine+. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

231 Mangal Singh, Silver Rupee, 1891, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Portrait to left, Rev: Denomination, date & legend, with 
extra spur on the leaf branches (KM# 46). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

Awadh

232 Ghazi ud din Haider, Silver Rupee, 11.12g, Dar us Sultanate Lakhnau Suba Awadh Mint, AH 1235/ RY Ahad (KM# 165.1). Very 
fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

Banswara

233 Lakshman Singh, Silver Rupee, 8.07g, Samstraba legend on both sides (KM# 23). Extremely fine, scarce.    

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Baroda

234 Khande Rao, Silver Nazarana Rupee, 10.82g, “Kahnde Rao” type, AH 1287 (KM# Y# 14.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

235 Khande Rao, Silver Nazarana Rupee, 11.29g, “Kahnde Rao” type, AH 1287 (KM# Y# 14.1). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

236 Khande Rao, Silver Nazrana Rupee, 11.45g, “Kahnde Rao” type, AH 1287 (KM# Y# 14.1). Test marks on edge, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

237 Sayaji Rao III, Complete set of 4, Silver, Rupee, 1/2 Rupee, 4 Anna & 2 Anna, 1949, 1948, 1949 & 1949 (KM# Y# 36, 35, 34, 33). 
Ring removal mark on reverse of 1/2 Rupee otherwise very fine to very fine+, very rare. Set of 4 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-37,000

238 Sayaji Rao III, Silver (3), Rupee, 1953, 4 Anna, 1951 & 2 Anna, 1952 (KM# Y# 36a, 34a, 33a). Very fine to very fine. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

239 Sayaji Rao III, Silver (3), Rupee, 1952, 4 Anna, 1952 & 2 Anna, 1952 (KM# Y# 36a, 34a, 33a). Very fine to very fine. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
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Bharatpur

240 Balwant Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.11g, Kumber Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 12XX/ RY 25 (KM# 116). Very fine, 
scarce.   

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Bhopal

241 Silver Rupee, 11.16g, Bhopal Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1177/ RY 12 (Not listed in KM). Complete mint name on bottom of 
reverse, extremely fine for type, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

Bikaner

242 Ganga Singh, Silver Nazarana Rupee, The commemorative issue of the Golden Jubilee, VS 1994, Obv: Facing portrait of Maharaja 
Sri Ganga Singh in Military Uniform, Devnagari legend around, Rev: Royal Monogram “GS” in centre below the Chhatar, Devnagari 
legend around (KM# X# M1). About extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

243 Ganga Singh, Silver Nazarana Rupee, The commemorative issue of the Golden Jubilee, VS 1994, Obv: Facing portrait of Maharaja 
Sri Ganga Singh in Military Uniform, Devnagari legend around, Rev: Royal Monogram “GS” in centre below the Chhatar, Devnagari 
legend around (KM# X# M1). About extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

244 Ganga Singh, Silver Rupee, “Commemorative issue of the Golden Jubilee of the ruler's reign”, VS 1994, Obv: Facing portrait of 
Maharaja Sri Ganga Singh in Military Uniform, Devnagari legend around, Rev: Royal Monogram “GS” in centre below the Chhatar, 
Devnagari legend around (KM# X# M1). About extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

245 Ganga Singh, Silver Rupee, 1892, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned Bust to left, Rev: Value, date within beaded circle 
(KM# 72). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,700-2,000

Dewas

246 Narayan Rao, Copper 1/4 Anna, 1888, Obv: Crowned bust of Victoria Empress to left, Rev: Value, date in beaded circle (KM# 12). 
Fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
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Gwalior

247 Jayaji Rao, Gold Mohur, 10.83g, Lashkar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, Bow & arrow pointing upwards, Devnagari “JI”. About 
extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 45,000-50,000

Hyderabad

248 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver (3), Set of 3 Charkhi Coins, Rupee, 1/2 & 1/4 Rupee, Farkhanda Bunyad Haiderabad Mint, milled, in 
the name of Asif Jah with initial Meem for Mahbub on obv. Very Fine+ to About Extremely Fine, Very Rare as a set. 3 coins. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

249 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Copper 1/2 Anna (2), 11.51g & 11.47g, AH 1324 with RY Missing. This is the first year of this type and rather than 
an error, this is attributable more to experimentation with the newly created dies as the placeholder for RY shows absolutely no signs of 
any strike and is completely unstruck. This is possible only when the RY was not engraved on the die itself. Never observed earlier. A 
regular coin of the same type and the same year AH 1324 (with RY 40) is shown as comparison. Both coins are part of this auction lot. 
Extremely Rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

250 Mir Usman Ali Khan, Gold Ashrafi, 11.21g, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint, AH 1343/ RY 14, Obv: Charminar with full “Ain” in doorway, 
Rev: Persian legend (KM# Y# 57a). Tiny test mark on edge otherwise very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 70,000-75,000
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251 Mir Usman Ali Khan, Gold 1/2 Ashrafi, 5.58g, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint, AH 1349/ RY 20, Obv: Charminar with full “Ain” in doorway, 
Rev: Persian legend (KM# Y# 56.2). Tiny test mark on edge otherwise very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000

252 Mir Usman Ali Khan, Gold 1/4 Ashrafi, 2.81g, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint, AH 1354/ RY 25, Obv: Charminar with full “Ain” in doorway, 
Rev: Persian legend (KM# Y# 55). Tiny test marks on edge otherwise very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

253 Mir Usman Ali Khan, Bronze, 2 Pai, 3.62g, Error, Die Shift. Fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,200

Hyderabad Feudatories

254 Kalyani, Muhammad Shah Khair al Din, Silver Rupee, 10.95g, ND, Obv: Tiger to right, Persian “Khe” in front, Rev: Kalima (KM# 6). 
Fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-45,000

Jaipur

255 Gold Mohur, 10.88g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 20 (KM# 55). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 33,000-35,000

256 Jai Singh III, Gold Mohur, 10.61g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, RY 28 (KM# 77). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 33,000-35,000

257 Ram Singh, Gold Mohur, 10.83g, in the name of Bahadur Shah II, RY 11 (KM# 102). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 33,000-35,000

258 Man Singh II, Gold Mohur, 10.93g, Sawai Jaipur Mint, with the name of George V, RY 4 (KM# 163). Very fine

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 33,000-35,000
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Jodhpur

259 Umaid Singh, Gold Mohur, 11.01g, with the name of George V, Devnagari “Om” on obverse (KM# 129). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 33,000-35,000

260 Umaid Singh, Gold Mohur, 11.04g, with the name of George V, Devnagari “Go” & Jhar. Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 33,000-35,000

Kutch

261 Rao Sri Desalji II, Gold 25 Kori, 4.66g, VS 1915, with the name of Bahadur Shah II (KM# C# 66, RS# 162.5). Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,000-25,000

262 Rao Sri Desalji II, Gold 25 Kori, 4.64g, VS 1914, with the name of Bahadur Shah II (KM# C# 67, RS# 162.4). Tiny test mark on edge 
otherwise very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

263 Rao Sri Pragmalji II, Gold 50 Kori, 9.34g, VS 1930/ AD 1873, with the name of Queen Victoria (KM# Y# 18, RS# 184.15). Very fine+, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000

264 Rao Sri Pragmalji II, Gold 50 Kori, 9.37g, VS 1930/ AD 1874, with the name of Queen Victoria (KM# Y# 18, RS# 184.16). Very fine+, 
very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000
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265 Rao Sri Pragmalji II, Gold 25 Kori, 4.66g, VS 1919/ AD 1862, with the name of Queen Victoria (KM# Y# 17.1, RS# 182.1). Very fine+, 
scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,000-25,000

266 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, 13.92g, with the name of Victoria Empress, VS 1955/ AD 1899 (KM# Y37.6, RS# 208.22). Very 
fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

267 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 2 1/2 Kori, 6.93g, with the name of George V, VS 1973/ AD 1917 (KM# Y# 52, RS# 232.2). Uncleaned, 
Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

Maler Kotla

268 Ahmad Ali Khan, Silver Rupee, 10.79g (KM# Y# 9). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Mysore

269 Copper, 10.35g, Obv: Gandaberunda, Rev: Cross lines. Uncleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

270 Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Gold Pagoda, 3.39g, Obv: Lord Shiva and Parvati, Rev: Devnagari Legend “Sri Krishna Raja” (KM# C210). 
Extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,000-12,000

271 Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Gold Pagoda, 3.43g, Obv: Lord Shiva and Parvati, Rev: Devnagari Legend “Sri Krishna Raja” (KM# 210). 
Extremely fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,000-12,000

272 Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, Mahisur Mint, in the name of Shah Alam IIAH (1)229/ RY 96 (KM# C#207). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
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Indo Portuguese

273 Damao, John V, Tin 2 Bazarucos, 2.53g, Obv: Crowned arms, Rev: Divided Concentric circles (KM# 7). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

Goa, John V, Silver, Pardao, 5.64g, Obv: Crowned arms, Rev: Numerals of date in angles of ornamented voided cross (KM# 23). Very 
fine, very rare.

Goa, Maria II, Silver, Rupia, 10.92g, 1846, Obv: Bust to left, date below, Rev: Value within sprays (KM# 273). Complete details on both 
sides in dotted circle. Extremely fine, very rare.

276 Goa, Maria I, Silver Rupia, 10.69g, Obv: Bust to right, Rev: Crowned arms (KM# 205). Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

277 Goa, Pedro V, Silver Rupia, 10.96g, 18XX, Obv: Bust to right, legend around, Rev: Value within sprays (KM# 279). Fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

East India Company- Bengal Presidency

278 Azimabad, Silver Rupee, 11.34g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 8 (KM# 592). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

279 Jahangirnagar, Silver Rupee, 11.45g, in the name of Alamgir II. Cleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

280 Murshidabad, Gold Mohur, 12.30g, “Halsewell Shipwreck”, Pseudo Mint name Murshidabad but struck at Calcutta,  AH 1189/ RY 
12, in the name of Shah Alam II (KM# 94.1). Deep test mark on obverse, very fine, extremely rare.

This coin recovers from Ship East Indiaman Halsewell, this ship shunk on the Dorset Coast- UK in 1786. With other treasure, coins 
were found Silver Rupee of Muhammadabad Banaras Mint & Gold Mohur of Murshidabad Mint, offered here. A full certificate of 
Authenticity signed by recovering diver & on behalf of the salvor. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

274

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000
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East India Company- Bombay Presidency

281 Mumbai, Gold 1/15 Mohur- Rupee, 0.73g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 46. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-15,000

282 Copper Pice, 10.35g, Obv: Large Crowned, legend BOMB below, Rev: U.E.I.Co. in bale mark. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

East India Company- Madras Presidency

283 Arkat Mint, Silver Rupee, 11.68g, “1st Issue”, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1272/ RY 6, lotus mint mark, oblique milling (KM# 403). 
Cleaned, very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

284 Gold Mohur, 11.63g, Madras Mint, Obv: Coat of arms of the EIC, Rev: Persian legend (Prid# 241, KM# 421.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 65,000-70,000

285 Gold 5 Rupees- 1/3  Mohur, 3.90g, Madras Mint, Obv: Company arms without supporters with legend 'BRITISH EAST INDIA 
COMPANY' around, Rev: Value in Persian, vertical milling (KM# 422). Tiny test marks on edge otherwise very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

286 Gold 1/4 Mohur, 2.91g, Madras Mint, Obv: Company arms without supporters with legend 'BRITISH EAST INDIA COMPANY' around, 
Rev: Value in Persian, vertical milling (KM# 419). Tiny test marks on edge otherwise very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

287 Silver 1/2 Pagoda, 20.99g, Obv: Value in English, Rev: Value in Tamil and Telgu. Empty buckle, 9 stars on both sides of Pagoda. 
Cleaned, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000
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East India Company- Uniform Coinage

288 William IV, Gold Double Mohur, 23.09g, 1835, RS incused in truncation, Obv: Portrait in profile to right, date below, legend around, 
Rev: Palm tree, Lion walking to left, legend around, Value in Persian & English (KM# 452.1). Probably removed from jewellery Pendent 
thus marks on edge otherwise very fine, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,00,000-4,00,000

289 Copper 1/12 Anna, 1848, Calcutta Mint, Obv: Arms with supporters, Rev: Denomination divides wreath (KM# 445). Graded & Slabed 
by NGS as MS 63 RB, rare in grade.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 14,000-15,000

British India

290 Victoria Empress, Copper 1/4 Anna, 1880, Calcutta Mint. Uncirculated, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

291 Victoria Empress, Gold Mohur, 11.67g, 1891, Two flowers in bottom panel of jabot, V in relief in the centre of the bust on the line of 
truncation, Obv: Bust to left, Rev: Value in English (Prid# 24). About extremely fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000
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292 Victoria Empress, Silver Rupee, 1897, Bombay Mint (Prid# 183). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

293 Victoria Empress, Silver Rupee, 1897, Calcutta Mint (Prid# 136). Very fine+, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

294 Victoria Empress, Silver Rupee, 1897, Calcutta Mint (Prid# 136). About extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

295 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 1899, A/I, Bombay Mint (Prid# 307). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

296 George V, Gold 15 Rupee, 7.99g, 1918, Obv: Bust to left, Rev: Value & date in English (Prid# 25). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,25,000-1,50,000

297 George V, Gold 15 Rupee, 7.99g, 1918, Obv: Bust to left, Rev: Value & date in English (Prid# 25). Very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000
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298 George V, Silver Rupee, Brockage Lakhi of obverse die. Deep bold strike, test mark on edge of reverse, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

299 George VI, Silver Rupee, 1938, Bombay Mint. About extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

300 George VI, Silver Rupee, 1938, Calcutta Mint. About extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

301 George VI, Nickel Brass, 2 Annas, Error, Double struck, 1944, Bombay Mint. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 40,000-45,000

302 George VI, Silver Rupee, Error, Milled edge instead of security edge, 1944, Bombay Mint. Very fine+, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

Republic of India

303 Copper Nickel, 2 Annas, 1955, Bombay Mint, Obv: Ashoka Lion Pedestal, Rev: Bull standing to left (KM# 4.2). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

304 1969, Proof Set of 9, “Mahatma Gandhi Centenary”, Bombay Mint, Rupees 10, 1 & Paisa 50, 20, 10, 5, 3, 2, & 1 (RB# 16). In Brown 
pouch pack with outer cover, outer paper cover is dirty otherwise very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000
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305 1970, Proof set of 9, “Food for All”, Bombay Mint, Rupees 10 & Paise 20 (FAO), Rupee 1, Paise 50, 10, 5, 3, 2 & 1 (RB# 23). In 
acrylic case, fragile outer cover, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-17,000

306 1971, VIP Proof Set of 9, “Food for All”, Bombay Mint, Rupees 10, 1 & Paisa 50, 20, 10, 5, 3, 2 & 1 (RB# 30). In acrylic case, packed 
in brown box.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

307 1973, Proof set of 10 coins “Grow More Food”, , Rupees 20, 10 & Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2, 1, Bombay Mint (RB# 36). In acrylic case 
with pristine outer cover.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,000-12,000

308 1974, Uncirculated, Silver, 10 Rupees, “Planned Families- Food For All”, Bombay Mint, diamond mint mark. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

309 1979, Proof set of 10, “Happy Child Nation's Pride”, Rupees 50, 10 & 1, Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2 & 1, Bombay Mint, with mint 
emblem (RB# 71). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 14,000-15,000

310 1985, Proof Set of 4, “Indira Gandhi”, Bombay Mint, Rupees 100, 20, 5 & Paisa 50, with mint emblem (RB# 110). In acrylic case with 
outer cover.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-15,000

311 1986, Proof Set of 3, “Fisheries”, Bombay Mint, Rupees 100, 20, & Paisa 50, with mint emblem (RB# 122). In acrylic case with 
pristine outer cover.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 14,000-15,000
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312 1997, Proof Set of 4, “Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose Centenary”, Calcutta Mint, Rupees 100, 50, 10 & 2, with mint emblem (RB# 
191). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 15,000-17,000

313 1999, Uncirculated set of 2, “Saint Dnyaneshwar”, Rupees 100 & 1, Kolkata Mint (RB# 229). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000

Foreign

314 Australia, Victoria, Gold Sovereign, 7.95g, Sydney Mint, 1870, Obv: Bust to left, Rev: Crown within wreath, value & Mint name (KM# 
4). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

315 Australia, Australian Silver Kookaburra Coin, Elizabeth II, Silver, 30 Dollars, 1Kg, Perth Mint. Brilliant uncirculated, in capsule.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 90,000-1,00,000

316 Burma, Silver Rupee, Obv: Dancing peacock, Rev: Burmese legend (KM# Y# 7). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

317 Burma, Silver Rupee, Obv: Dancing peacock, Rev: Burmese legend (KM# Y# 7). Extremely fine, rare in this grade. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

318 China, Silver 10 Yuan, 31.27g, Proof, “Buddha”, 1997, Obv: Statues of Lord Buddha, Rev: National emblem. Struck to commemorate 
Sino Thai friendship. In capsule, Very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000
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319 Canada, Elizabeth II, Gold (0.583- 14 Carat)100 Dollars, 13.31g, Proof, 1976, “Montreal Olympics”, Obv: Young bust to right, maple 
leaf below, date at right, beaded borders, Rev: Past & Present Olympic figure denomination at right (KM# 115). 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

320 Egypt, Fuad I, Gold 20 Piastres, 1.70g, British Royal Mint, AD 1923/ AH 1341, Obv: Bust to right, Rev: Denomination above central 
legend, date below (KM# 339). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

321 France, Napoleon III, Gold, 20 Francs, 6.41g, Strasbourg Mint, 1862BB, Obv: Laureate head to right, Rev: Crowned & mantled arms 
divides denomination (KM# 801.2). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 19,500-20,000

322 Germany, Prussia, Wihelm II, Gold 20 Mark, 7.95g, 1904A, Berlin Mint, Obv: Bust to right, legend around, Rev: Crowned imperial 
Eagle, legend around (KM# 521). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 22,500-23,000

323 German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver (2), Rupie, 1908J, Hamburg Mint, & 1/4 Rupie, 1906A, Berlin Mint, Obv: Armoured bust left, 
Rev: Shielded arms, date below (KM# 10 & 8). Very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

324 German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver (3), Rupie, 1911J, Hamburg Mint, 1/2 Rupie, 1913J, Hamburg Mint, 1/4 Rupie, 1904A, Berlin 
Mint, Obv: Armoured bust left, Rev: Shielded arms, date below (KM# 10, 9 & 8). Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

325 Great Britain, George III, Gold Guinea, 8.32g, 1795, Obv: Laureate head to right, legend around, Rev: Crowned 4-fold spade arms 
(KM# 609). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

326 Great Britain, George III, Gold Sovereign, 7.76g, 1820, Obv: Laureate Heat to right, Rev: St. George slaying the Dragon to right (KM# 
674). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000
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327 Great Britain, Edward VII, Gold Sovereign, 7.99g, 1910, Obv: Head to right, Rev: Saint George slaying the Dragon (KM# 805). Very 
fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,000-25,000

328 Great Britain, Edward VII, Gold 1/2 Sovereign, 3.99g, 1910, Obv: Head to right, Rev: Saint George slaying the Dragon (KM# 804). 
Very fine+. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,500-12,000

329 Great Britain, George V, Gold 1/2 Sovereign, 3.99g, 1912, Obv: Head to left, Rev: Saint George slaying the Dragon (KM# 819). Tiny 
test marks on edge, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,500-12,000

330 Italian Somaliland, Vittorio Imanuele III, Silver, Una Rupia, 1912R, Obv: Bust to right, legend around, Rev: Crown above value & 
date flank by Sprigs (KM# 6). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

331 Iran, Reza Shah, Gold Pahlavi, 8.18g, SH 1324, Obv: High relief head to left, legend above, date below, Rev: Radiant Lion holding 
sword within wreath, crown above (KM# 1150). Extremely fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,000-24,000

332 Japan, Yoshihito- Taisho, Gold 20 Yen, 16.67g, Yr-6, Obv: Sunbust within mirror, legend separated by cherry blossoms, date on 
bottom, Rev: Value & denomination within wreath, chrysanthemum on top (KM# 40.2). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 60,000-65,000

333 Japan, Mutsuhito- Meiji, Gold 10 Yen, 8.32g, Obv: Sunbust superimposed on sacred mirror, legend around border, value separated 
by paulownias crests, Rev: Rev: Value within wreath, chrysanthemum on top (KM# Y33). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 30,000-35,000
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334 Laos, Silver/ Gold Gilt, 50 KIP, 15.05g, Proof, “Buddha”, 1997, Obv: Seated Buddha, legend around, Rev: National emblem, legend 
around. Rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 9,000-10,000

335 Mauritius, Silver, 100 Rupees, 36.62g, Proof, 2001, Celebrating 100th Anniversary of Gandhiji's arrival in Mauritius. In original box of 
Bank of Mauritius. Very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-22,000

336 Mexico, Charles IV, Silver 8 Reales, 1786, Obv: Armored bust to right, Rev: Crowned shield flanked by Pillars with banner (KM# 107). 
Fine, scarce

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

337 Mexico, Gold 50 Pesos, 40.24g, 1821-1947, “Centennial of Independence”, Obv: National arms, Rev: Winged Victory (KM# 481). 
Very fine+. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,15,000-1,50,000

338 Mombasa, Silver Rupee, 11.61g, Imperial British East Africa Company, 1888 H, Obv: Persain Adal & Scale, Rev: Crown over a sun. 
Very fine. scare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

339 Mozambique, Silver, Shilling, 1869, Crowned P. M Countermarked on obverse. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

340 Portugal, Silver, 50 escudos, 1969, Commemorating the 500th Anniversary of Vasco da Gama's Birth, Obv: Vasco da Gama, and 
legend. “VASCO DA GAMA 1469-1969”. Rev: Coat of Arms and legend (KM# 598). Uncirculated.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

341 Portugal, Silver, 2 1/2 ECU, Proof, 1995, Obv: Vasco da Gama, ships and legend, Rev: Coat of Arms and denomination. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

334
335
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342 Portugal, Cupro Nickel, 200 escudos, 1995, “Alfonso D Albuquerque”, Obv: Alfanso D Albuquerque, the first Governor of Goa, and 
legend. Rev: Coat of Arms and denomination (KM# 681). Uncirculated.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

343 Russia, Nicholas II, Gold, 10 Rouble, 8.59g, 1903, Obv: Head to left, Rev: Crowned double headed imperial eagle, ribbons on crown 
(KM# Y# 64). Tiny nick mark on edge, extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 24,000-25,000

344 Saudi Arabia, Abd al- aziz bin sa'ud, Gold Guinea, 8.00g, AH 1370, legend within beaded circle on both sides (KM# 36). Test cut on 
edge otherwise extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,000-25,000

345 Switzerland, Gold 20 Francs, 6.45g, 1947B, Obv: Young head of Helvetia to left, Rev: Shield within oak branches divides value (KM# 
35.1). Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 19,500-20,000

346 Tibet, Trade Coinages, Silver Rupee, Obv: Bust With collar, Rev: Rosette. Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

347 Tibet, Trade Coinages, Silver Rupee, Obv: Bust Without collar, Rev: Rosette. Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

348 Tibet, Trade Coinages, Silver Rupee, Obv: Bust Without collar, Rev: Rosette. Fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

349 Turkey, Muhammad V, Gold 100 Qurush, 7.22g, AH 1327/ RY 6, Qustantiniyah Mint, Obv: Toughra legend, Rev: Legend, date within 
wreath, Star on top (KM# 754). Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,500-21,000

350 Tunisia, Ali Bey, Gold 20 Francs, 6.44g, 1898A, Obv: Legend flanked by Sprigs, Rev: Value, date in centre circle of ornate design 
(KM# 227). Very fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-22,000

351 United States, Gold 20 Dollar, 33.44g, 1897, Obv: Coronet Head to left within circle of stars, Rev: Legend “In God we trust” above 
Eagle (KM# 74.3). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 95,000-1,00,000

343 344 345 346
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352 United States, Gold 20 Dollar, 33.44g, 1904, Obv: Coronet Head to left within circle of stars, Rev: Legend “In God we trust” above 
Eagle (KM# 74.3). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 95,000-1,00,000

353 United States, Gold 10 Dollar, 16.71g, 1888, Obv: Coronet Head to left within circle of stars, Rev: Legend “In God we trust” above 
Eagle (KM# 102). Test marks on edge, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 47,000-50,000

354 United States, Gold 10 Dollar, 16.64g, 1893, Obv: Coronet Head to left within circle of stars, Rev: Legend “In God we trust” above 
Eagle (KM# 102). Test marks on edge, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 47,000-50,000

355 United States, Gold 5 Dollar, 8.34g, 1881, Obv: Coronet head to left within circle of Stars, Rev: Legend “In God we trust” above Eagle 
(KM# 101). Test marks on edge otherwise very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,500-25,000

356 United States, Gold 5 Dollar, 8.33g, 1908, Obv: Coronet head to left within circle of Stars, Rev: Legend “In God we trust” above Eagle 
(KM# 101). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,500-25,000

357 United States, Gold 2 ½ Dollar, 4.17g, 1902, Obv: Coronet head to left within circle of Stars, Rev: Legend “In God we trust” above 
Eagle (KM# 72). Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,500-12,000

358 United States, Gold 2 ½ Dollars, 4.18g, 1776-1926, “US Sesquicentennial”, Obv: Liberty standing holding torch and scroll, Rev: 
Independence Hall (KM# 161). Extremely fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,500-12,000

359 United States, Gold 1 Dollar, 1.67g, 1852, Obv: Liberty head to left within circle of Stars, Rev: Value, date within wreath (KM# 73). Tiny 
test mark on edge otherwise extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

352
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Medal

360 Victoria's Diamond Jubilee Medal, Silver, 1837-1887, Obv: Matured bust of the Queen to left, Rev: A young bust of the Queen to left 
dated. Very fine+. rare

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

361 Victoria's Diamond Jubilee Medal, Copper, 1837-1887, Obv: Matured bust of the Queen to left, Rev: A young bust of the Queen to left 
dated. Extremely fine. rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

362 Victoria, India Medal, Silver, Punjab Frontier 1897-98 bar, awarded to 3730 Sepoy Harnam Singh, 26th Punjab Infantry, Obv: 
Portrait of Victoria facing left, Rev: British and Indian soldiers supporting a standard. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000
rd363 Victoria, China War Medal, Silver, awarded to 1493 Naick Viraraghavan, 3  Madras light Infantry, Obv: Jubilee bust of Queen 

Victoria, Rev: Trophy of arms, with China 1900 written below. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

364 Edward VII, Coronation Copper Medal, 1902. Obv: Conjoined bust of Edward with legend around. Rev: Alexandra with legend 
around. In box of issue. Mint state, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

365 Edward VII, Delhi Durbar Miniature Medal 1903, Silver, Obv: Crowned bust of the king to right, Rev: Persian legend by grace of the 
Lord of the realm, Edward King Emperor of India 1901 within an elaborate border of roses, thistles, shamrocks and Indian flowers. 
Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

366 George V, General Service Medal, Silver, IRAQ bar, awarded to 18945 Dvr Chait Singh R. A., Obv: King facing to left, Rev: Victory 
standing wearing a Greek helmet and holding a trident. Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

367 George V, Coronation Medal, 1911, Copper, Obv: Bust of King George V, Rev: bust of Queen Mary in original box. Mint state, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

362 363 364
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368 George V, Delhi Durbar Medal, 1911, Silver, Obv: Conjoined busts of King George V and Queen Mary in a floral wreath, Rev: Persian 
legend The Durbar of George V Emperor of India Master of the British. Test cut on suspender ring, fine. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

369 George V, Delhi Durbar Miniature Medal, 1911, Silver, Obv: Conjoined busts of King George V and Queen Mary in a floral wreath, 
Rev: Persian legend The Durbar of George V Emperor of India Master of the British Lands. Very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

370 World War I Victory Medal, Copper, 1914-1919, Awarded to Sebastean Fernandes, Sto. Very fine+, rare.
Rare to stoker in the Indian Navy in First World War.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

371 George V, British War Medal, 1914-18, Silver, Obv: Portrait of George V to left, Rev: Horseman to right, Awarded to J. B. Monteiro. 
Very fine.
Medal awarded to Goan are rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

372 George V, British War Medal, 1914-18, Silver, Obv: King facing to left, Rev: Horseman to right, Awarded to 15309 Pte V. Vongeyer. 
Dorset. R. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
373 George V, British War Medal, 1914-18, Silver, Obv: King facing to left, Rev: Horseman to right, Awarded to 23428 M- Engr. W. C. 

Harrison, I. W. T. Very fine.
Medal awarded to Inland water transport are rare

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
374 George V, British War Medal, 1914-18, Silver, Obv: King facing to left, Rev: Horseman to right, Awarded to R. Dias. Very fine.

Medal awarded to Goan are rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

375 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, Afghanistan N W F 1919 Bar, awarded to 1252, S. A. S. Bachint Singh 1. M. D. 
Very fine+, rare.
Rare to sub Assistance Surgeon in Indian Medical Department. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

376 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, Afghanistan N W F 1919 Bar, awarded to Agent. Homie Macoojie S & T. C. Very 
fine, rare.
Rare to supply & Transport corps. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

377 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, Afghanistan N W F 1919, awarded to 3881, Sepoy SIS Ram, 1/12. Extremely fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

378 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, Waziristan 1919-21 Bar, awarded to 2123 1/2, Sepoy Rannu 58 RFLS. Very Fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

379 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, Waziristan 1919-21, awarded to 2427, Sepoy Lall Singh, 20 Infantry. Very fine+, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

380 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, Waziristan 1921-24 Bar, awarded to 1570, Sepoy Teja Singh 2-3 S. PRS. Very fine, 
rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

381 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, Burma 1930-32, awarded to 20513, HAV J. A. I. Nathan, 2-5 MAHR L Infantry. Very 
fine+, rare.

Rare to a Maratha regiment.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
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382 George V, India General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 1930-31 Bar, awarded to 2289, HAV. Daya Singh 3-11 Sikh R. 
Suspender broken in back, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

383 George V, General Service Medal, Silver, KURDISTAN bar, awarded to 2531 Sepoy Arjan Singh, 85- Burma RIF., Obv: King facing 
to left, Rev: Victory standing wearing a Greek helmet and holding a trident. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

384 George V, “Silver Jubilee 1935 Medal”, Silver, Obv: Conjoined bust of George V and Queen Mary, Rev: GRI monogram. With 
suspension and ring. Unnamed, about extremely fine, scarce

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

385 George V, “Silver Jubilee 1935 Miniature Medal”, Silver, Obv: Conjoined bust of George V and Queen Mary, Rev: GRI monogram. 
With suspension and ring. Unnamed, about extremely fine, scarce

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

386 George VI, India General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 1937-39 bar, awarded to 4573 NK Gundar Singh Rawat 1-18 

R. Garh RIF, Indian tiger with India written at top on reverse. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

387 George VI, India General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 1937-39 bar, awarded to 9809 SEPOY Bachittar Singh 3-15 

Punjab R, Indian tiger with India written at top on reverse. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

388 George VI, Coronation Medal, Silver, 12th May 1937, Obv: Crowned bust of George VI, Rev: Crowned bust of Queen Elizabeth. In 
box of issue. Mint state, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

389 George VI, General Service Medal, Silver, S.E. Asia 1945-46 bar, awarded to 17316 RFN Sultan Singh Bisht, IBN, R. GARH RIF. 
Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

390 Agakhan Medal, Copper, Enamelled, Golden Jubilee 1885-1935, Obv: Portrait of H.H. Agakhan, Rev: Persian legend. Very fine, 
scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

391 Bahawalpur, Sadiq Muhammad Khan V, Copper, Installation Medal, 1924, Obv: Bust of Sadiq Muhammad Khan V facing left, Rev: 
Persian legend in circle (T Mc 39). Extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

392 Bahawalpur, Victory Star 1939-45 Medal, Bronze, Obv: A five pointed star, the uppermost point truncated & fitted with the cap, Star & 
crescent surrounded by wreath in centre, Persian legend “Nusrat” below (T Mc 18). Extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

393 Bahawalpur, Bahawalpur Pakistan Alliance Medal 1947, Cupro-Nickel, Obv: Bust of Sadiq Muhammad Khan V facing left with 
Persian legend around, Rev: Crossed flags of Bahawalpur & Pakistan with a star and crescent, 1947, AH 1366 (T Mc 45). Extremely 
Fine, Scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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394 Bahawalpur, Bahawalpur Pakistan Alliance Medal 1947, Cupro-Nickel, Obv: Bust of Sadiq Muhammad Khan V facing left with 
Persian legend around, Rev: Crossed flags of Bahawalpur & Pakistan with a star and crescent, 1947, AH 1366 (T Mc 45). With Ribbon. 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

395 Bahawalpur, Muhammad Khan V Golden Jubilee Medal, Bronze, 1955-56, Obv: Bust of Sadiq Muhammad Khan V facing left with 
Persian legend around, Rev: Persian legend within Spray of leaves & flowers (T Mc 46). Extremely fine

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

396 Baroda, Sayaji Rao III, Industrial and Agricultural Exhibition- Navsari Silver Medal, Obv: Bust of H. H. Maharaja Sayaji Rao 
Gaikwad to right with legend around, 1911, Rev: Industrial and Agricultural Exhibition (Pudd# 911.8). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

397 Baroda, Sayaji Rao III, Diamond Jubilee Medal, Hirak Mahotsava, Silver, Obv: Profile portrait of H. H. Maharaja Sayaji Rao 
Gaikwad, Rev: Crown and sword at top with legend Hirak Mahotsava Vaishakh Vadya 7, Samvat 1931-1991, Yujanmi Yajnasya 
Yogena all within floral wreath, with suspension ring. Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

398 Bikaner, Ganga Singh Medal, Silver, For Royal Service, Obv: Front facing portrait of Maharaja Sri Ganga Singh in Military Uniform, 
Devnagari legend around, Rev: Royal Monogram “GS” in centre below the Chhatar, English & Devnagari legend around (T Mc 95). 
With suspender & loop, extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

399 Dhrangadhra, Accession to India Medal, Silver, Ashoka Chakra with Accession to the Dominion of India, 9 Aug 1947, legend 
around, Dhrangadhra, Rev: three royal windows with Devanagari legend 'Jhalaraj Rupam Sarva Bhadraya Rajate', and Halavad 
Dhrangdhara S.Very fine,rare 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,500-4,000

400 Gwalior, Madhav Rao Scindia, Silver, “Heath & Baby Week Gwalior”, 1924, Obv: Potrait of Maharaja facing right, Devnagari legend 
around, Rev: Date & English legend. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

401 Sachin, Copper Medal, Obv: Sachin State written in a wreath, Rev: Persian legend with date AH 1342. Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

402 Goa, Nickel Medal, 12.50g, “Medal to commemorate the exposition of the body of St. Francis Xavier”, Obv: shows St. Francis 

Xavier and displays his name and title 'Apostolos Das Indias'. Rev: 'RECORDÃO DE GOA 1910' in Portuguese. Rare

 St. Xavier was the co-founder of the Society of Jesus. This exposition was held to mark the 4th centenary of conquest of Goa by 

Afonso de Albuquerque on November 25, 1910.Obv:, which translates to 'Remembrance of Goa 1910'. 
Sold `................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

403 Selangor, Silver Medal, Sultan Salahuddin Abdul Aziz Shah, 1961, Obv: Portrait of ruler facing left, legend around, Rev: State 
monogram & legend. Very fine, scarce. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

404 Isro, Gold Medal, 6.57g, 2008, “Chandrayaan-1”, PSLV-C11, Indian Space Research Organisation, Department of Space. With 
suspender ring, extremely fine.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-22,000

405 Isro, Gold Medal, 4.04g, Indian Space Research Organisation, Antrix Corporation Ltd. With suspender ring, extremely fine.     

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 11,500-12,500
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Miscellaneous

406 Roman Style Terracotta, Pendent, 1.48g, Obv: Bust to right within dotted circle, Rev: Full bloomed Lotus wihin circle, Loop above. 
Excellent grade, very interesting object, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-3,000

407 Medal Gallery Book of Patiala, Maharaja Bhupinder Singh's Collection VIP Edition, hardbound with Gold edged pages 
showcasing rarest Medal of the world, with original plastic wrapping in pristine Mint condition. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

Paper Money

st408 Hyderabad, Rupees 10, 1  Issue, Type 8, AH 1339, Month Bahaman, Singed Hyder Nawaz Jung, Prefix BA (Jhun# 8.3). Very low 
serial number, very fine, very rare.  

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

409 Hyderabad, Rupees 10, Type 9, Signed Liaquat Jung, Prefix IP (Jhun# 9.4). Very low serial number, very fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

410 Hyderabad, Rupee 1, Type 2, Signed Ghulam Muhammad, Prefix A5 (Jhun# 2.3). Usual pin hole, about extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

411 Nepal, Jnanendra Vira Vikram Shahi Deva, Mohru (2), 10 & 100, Type 1, Signed Narendra Raja, Prefix Ka & Kha (Pick# 3, 4). Usual 
pin hole, about uncirculated. 2 Notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

406

407

408
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British India

412 George V, Rupees 100, Type 10.3, Lahore circle, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix T/28 (Jhun# 10.3E). Folded, usual pin hole, very fine for 
type, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,25,000-1,50,000

413 George V, Rupees 100, Type 10.3, Lahore circle, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix T/35 (Jhun# 10.3E). Folded, usual pin hole, very fine for 
type, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000

414 George V, Rupees 100, Type 10.3, Lahore circle, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix T/35 (Jhun# 10.3E). Folded, usual pin hole, thread hole, 
very fine for type, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,75,000-2,00,000

412

413
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nd415 George V, Rupees 10, 2  issue, Type 7, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix L/47 (Jhun# 7.2). Folded, usual pin hole, thread hole, dirt on both 
sides, very fine for type, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-15,000
nd416 George V, Rupees 10, 2  issue, Type 7, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix L/70 (Jhun# 7.2). Folded, usual pin hole, thread hole, dirt on both 

sides, very fine for type, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-15,000

nd417 George V, Rupees 10, 2  issue, Type 7, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix K/98 (Jhun# 7.2). Folded, usual pin hole, thread hole, very fine for 
type, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 13,000-15,000
rd418 George V, Rupees 10, 3  issue, Type 8, Signed J. W. Kelly, Prefix Q/79 (Jhun# 5.1). Folded, graffiti, rubber stamp on reverse, 

very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

nd419 George V, Rupees 5, 2  issue, Type 5, Signed J W Kelly, Prefix T/40 (Jhun# 5.2). Folded, rubber stamp on reverse, very fine.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

nd420 George V, Rupees 5, Consecutive 2 Notes, 2  issue, Type 5, Signed J W Kelly, Prefix T/40 (Jhun# 5.2). Folded, usual pin hole, 
thread hole, rubber stamp on reverse, very fine. 2 Notes

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

421 George V, 2/8 Anna, Type 3, Signed M. M. S. Gubbay, Prefix C1, Calcutta Circle (Jhun# 3.1C). Minor stains on both sides otherwise 
very fine+, very rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000

422 George V, Rupee 1, Type 1, Signed A C Mc Watters, Prefix O52 (Jhun# 1.2A). Usual pin hole, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

420
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st423 George V, Rupee 1, 1  issue, Type 1, Signed M. M. S. Gubbay, Prefix B37 (Jhun# 1.1A). Very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000

st424 George V, Rupee 1, 1  issue, Type 1, Signed A C M C Watters, Prefix X85 (Jhun# 1.2A). Thread holes, very fine, rare.

Notes with Prefix X & Y were put in circulation in British East Africa.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000

425 George V, Rupee 1, 2nd issue, Type 2, Signed J W Kelly, Prefix E95 (Jhun# 2.1A). With perforation, thread hole, about extremely 
fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

426 George V, Rupee 1, 2nd issue, ype 2, Signed J W Kelly, Prefix E18 (Jhun# 2.1A). Usual pin hole, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

423

424
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427 George V, Rupee 1, 2nd issue, Type 2, Signed J W Kelly, Prefix 68C (Jhun# 2.1C). Usual pin hole, about extremely fine, rare.
Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

428 George V, Rupee 1, 2nd issue, Type 2, Signed J W Kelly, Prefix 25D (Jhun# 2.1D). Usual pin hole, very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

429 George V, Rupee 1, 2nd issue, Type 2, Signed J W Kelly, Prefix 23A (Jhun# 2.1E). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

430 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 7, Lahore circle, Signed J. B. Taylor, Prefix A/2 (Jhun# 7.1E). About very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000
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st431 George VI, Rupees 10, 1  issue, Type 5, Signed J B Taylor, Prefix F54 (Jhun# 5.1). Usual pin hole, about uncirculated.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

432 George VI, Rupees 2, Type 2, Signed C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix H15 (Jhun# 2.2). Graded by PCG as 65 EPQ. Very rare in such high 
grade.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

433 George VI, Rupees 1, Type 1, Signed C E Jones, Prefix R89 (Jhun# 1.1A). Very low serial number, very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

434 Burma, George VI, Rupees 10, Type 5, Signed J B Taylor, Prefix A38 (Jhun# 5.1). Usual pin hole, about extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

435 Burma, George VI, Rupees 2, Type 4, Signed J B Taylor, Prefix A1 (Jhun# 4.1). Usual pin hole, about extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

432
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Republic India

436 Rupees 100, Signature Set of complete 99 notes of all the issued types and varieties right from B Rama Rau to Raghuram Rajan- 
2015. Very fine+ to uncirculated, complete set of 99 notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,40,000-1,50,000

437 Rupees 100, 1st issue, Type 7.1, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix H13, Calcutta circle (Jhun# 7.1.1). Usual Pin holes, light fold, nice crisp 
paper, extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

436

437
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438 Rupees 100, 2nd issue, Type 7.2, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix A6, Bombay circle (Jhun# 7.2.1A). Light fold, usual pin holes & thread 
holes, rubber stamp on reverse, nice crisp paper, very fine+.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

439 Rupees 100, 2nd issue, Type 7.2, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix H3, Calcutta circle (Jhun# 7.2.1A). Usual Pin hole, folded, tiny hole in 
centre, rubber stamp on reverse, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

440 Rupees 100, 2nd issue, Type 7.2, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix H21, Calcutta circle (Jhun# 7.2.1B). Usual Pin holes, light fold, nice 
crisp paper, extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

438

439

440
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441 Rupees 100, 2nd issue, Type 7.2, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix U3, Kanpur circle (Jhun# 7.2.1B). Usual Pin holes, folded, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

442 Rupees 100, 3rd issue, Type 7.3, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix A30, Bombay circle (Jhun# 7.3.1). Folded, usual pin holes & thread 
holes, water dirt on both sides, discoloured, good.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 500-700

443 Rupees 100, 3rd issue, Type 7.3, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix H35, Calcutta circle (Jhun# 7.3.1). Usual Pin holes, light fold, nice crisp 
paper, extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000
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444 Rupees 100, 3rd issue, Type 7.3, Signed B Rama Rau, Prefix Q18, Madras circle (Jhun# 7.3.1). Usual Pin holes, folded, graffiti in 
water mark panel on both sides, very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

445 Rupees 100 (3), 4th issue, Type 7.4, Signed H. V. R. Iengar, Prefix AA56, (Jhun# 7.4.1) & Signed P. C Bhattacharya, Prefix AB34 & 
AB79 (Jhun# 7.4.2). Usual Pin holes, folded, fine to very fine. 3 Notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

444

445
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Collection of Error Notes

446 Rupees 100, Error, “Value Panel on bottom right is detached”, Type 7.10, Signed C Rangarajan, Prefix 9VN (Jhun# 7.10.5A). Very 
fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

447 Rupees 100, Error, “Colour spread on reverse”, Type 7.10, Signed C Rangarajan, A inset, Prefix 6GM (Jhun# 7.10.5B). Extremely 
fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

448 Rupees 100, Error, “Mismatch number”, Type 7.10, Signed Manmohan Singh, Prefix 9KK (Jhun# 7.10.2). Uncirculated.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

449 Rupees 50, Error, “Double Printing on reverse”, Type 6.1, Signed K R Puri, Prefix 8AQ (Jhun# 6.1.2). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

446
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450 Rupees 10, Error, “Partially blank on obverse”, Type 4.3, Signed H V R Iengar, A inset, Prefix S17 (Jhun# 4.3.3). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate ` 1,000-1,500

451 Rupees 10, Error, “Extra Paper”, Type 4.8, Signed I G Patel, D inset, Prefix H48 (Jhun# 4.8.4B). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

452 Rupees 10, Error, “Double Printing on reverse”', Type 4.9, Signed R N Malhotra, B inset, Prefix 99F (Jhun# 4.9.6A). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

453 Rupees 10, Error, “Partially blank on reverse”, Type 4.8, Signed S Jagannathan, Prefix D54. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

: 
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452

453



70 • visit www.oswalauctions.com

454 Rupees 5, Error, “Partially blank on reverse”, Type 3.5, Signed P C Bhattacharya, A inset, Prefix X50 (Jhun# 3.5.1A). Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

455 Rupees 5, Error, “Partially blank on reverse”, Type 3.9, Signed K R Puri, Prefix 05L (Jhun# 3.9.2A). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

456 Rupees 5, Error, “Extra Paper”, Type 3.9, Signed M Narasimham, A inset, Prefix 88E (Jhun# 3.9.3). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

457 Rupees 5 (3), Error, “Extra printing below Sun on reverse”, Type 3.10, Signed R N Malhotra, Prefix 03V (Jhun# 3.10.1A). 
Uncirculated, consecutive 3 Notes.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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458 Rupees 2, Error, “Partially blank on obverse”, Type 2.8, Signed S Jagannathan, Prefix M50 (Jhun# 2.8.1A). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

459 Rupees 2, Error, “Extra Paper”, Type 2.8, Signed S Jagannathan, Prefix V1 (Jhun# 2.8.1B). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

460 Rupees 1, Error, “Partially blank on obverse”, Type 1.4, Signed L K Jha, D inset, Prefix W4 (Jhun# 1.4.3C). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

461 Rupees 1, Error, “Partially blank on reverse”, Type 1.4, Signed L K Jha, D inset, Prefix W76 (Jhun# 1.4.3C). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500
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462 Rupees 1, Error, “Extra Paper”, Type 1.6, Signed I G Patel, C inset, Prefix C1 (Jhun# 1.6.3C). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,000-1,500

462
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

 

1. Statutory Note: 

2. Oswal Antiques offer Life-Time Guarantee of genuineness of  
items sold. 

3. Delivery against payments, 

 

5.  Indicates Exportable Items

6. Currency of Sale: 

7. Subject to Mumbai Jurisdiction 

Antiques over 100 years old cannot be taken out 
of India without the permission of the Director General, 
Archaeological Survey of India, Janpath, New Delhi 110011.

Indian Rupees

4. Payments can be made by Cash, Cheque or Demand Draft 
(favouring OSWAL ANTIQUES payable at Mumbai). Money can be 
deposited directly in our ICICI A/c-003205004383, Dadar, 
Mumbai Branch. (Intimate us payment detail by phone, SMS or 
email about the same). Buyers are requested to please make sure 
of total bill amount including commission, taxes & shipping before 
making payment.

*

material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, provided that he 
shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall have returned 
the same to the auctioneer within seven (7) days from the day of the 
sale. Under no circumstances will the auctioneer be liable for any 
costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any 
lot, including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

14. The auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible 
for any default by either the buyer or the seller or for any action or 
claim which may arise in respect of any lot. 

15. Buyers must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their 
purchases at the time of delivery. The auctioneer cannot be held 
responsible for any discrepancy which might be discovered after 
the lots have been removed from either the action room or the 
auctioneer's premises. 

16. The auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe 
custody of any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after 
the date of sale, and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell 
by auction or privately, and without notice to the buyer, any lots not 
removed from his premises within fourteen (14) days from the date 

8. The highest bidder of each lot shall be the buyer thereof. In the of sale. Buyers shall not be entitled to remove lots from the auction 
event of any dispute, the auctioneer shall have absolute discretion room during the course of the auction. 
to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell the 

17. Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. disputed lot. 
18. Any part of the purchase price left outstanding after the action 9. The auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 

pursuant to Condition 5, shall be paid in full within seven (7) days of combine any two or more lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale 
the date of auction. Without prejudice to any rights, the auctioneer without giving any reason. The bidding shall be regulated at the 
reserves the right to charge interest on any overdue payment at the absolute discretion of the auctioneer who shall have the right to 
rate of  2 ½ %  per month. refuse any bid/s. 

19.10. All lots are put up for sale subject to any reserve price that may be 
imposed by the seller. 

20. By making a bid the buyer acknowledges his acceptance of these 11. Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in 
Conditions and shall be bound by them.person may be carried out by the auctioneer without charge, but 

21. These Conditions shall take effect and be construed in accordance “buy” commissions will only be accepted if the auctioneer is given 
with Indian law. absolute discretion. 

12. The buyer of any lot shall immediately notify his name and address 
to the auctioneer and if required,  The estimate figures below each lot are the auctioneer's 

estimation of an expected price only. These estimates are not (A) provide bank or other credit references; and
representative of a reserve price and are published only as a guide (B) pay the full purchase price, or a fractional deposit as may be 
to buyers. Bidders may bid within the estimate or above the determined at the discretion of the auctioneer.
estimate, however, bids which are less than the low estimate will 

13. Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
not be considered by  the auctioneer. 

description. Neither the auctioneer nor the seller shall give 
warranty to any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault 
or error of description. All statements as to the items sold, whether 
made in catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise, 
are statements of opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to 
be statements or representations of fact. The auctioneer reserves 
the right in forming his opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert 
or authority considered by him reliable. Notwithstanding the 
forgoing, if any lot should have been wrongly described in any 

Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for.

A “Buyer's Premium” of 14.38 % (including Service Tax) is 
charged on the Hammer Price. 

Estimates:




